N
O FAX Option Type 2045e

Operating Instructions

Facsimile Reference
| <Basic Features>

(1] Getting Started
@ Faxing
@ Using Internet Fax Functions

@ Programming
@ Troubleshooting

For safe and correct use of this machine, please be sure to read the Safety Information in the
General Settings Guide before you use it.



Introduction

This manual describes detailed instructions on the operation and notes about the use of this machine.
To get maximum versatility from this machine all operators are requested to read this manual carefully
and follow the instructions. Please keep this manual in a handy place near the machine.

Notes

Some illustrations in this manual might be slightly different from the machine.
Certain options might not be available in some countries. For details, please contact your local dealer.

Two kinds of size notation are employed in this manual. With this machine refer to the metric version.

Important

Contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice. In no event will the company be li-
able for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages as a result of handling or oper-
ating the machine.

Trademarks

Microsoft® and Outlook® are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the
United States and/or other countries.

Adobe® and Acrobat® are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Other product names used herein are for identification purposes only and might be trademarks of their
respective companies. We disclaim any and all rights in those marks.



Manuals for This Machine

The following manuals describe the operational procedures of this machine. For
particular functions, see the relevant parts of the manual.

& Note
O Manuals provided are specific to machine type.

O Adobe Acrobat Reader is necessary to view the manuals as a PDF file.
O Two CD-ROMs are provided:

¢ CD-ROM 1“Operating Instructions for Printer/Scanner”

¢ CD-ROM 2“Scanner Driver & Document Management Utilities”

« General Settings Guide
Provides an overview of the machine and describes System Settings (paper
trays, Key Operator Tools, etc.), Document Server functions, and trouble-
shooting.
Refer to this manual for Address Book procedures such as registering fax
numbers, e-mail addresses, and user codes.

< Network Guide (PDF file - CD-ROM1)
Describes procedures for configuring the machine and computers in a net-
work environment.

< Copy Reference
Describes operations, functions, and troubleshooting for the machine’s copier
function.

< Facsimile Reference <Basic Features>(this manual)
Describes operations, functions, and troubleshooting for the machine’s fac-
simile function.

« Facsimile Reference<Advanced Features>
Describes advanced functions and settings for key operators.

< Printer Reference 1
Describes system settings and operations for the machine’s printer function.

<« Printer Reference 2 (PDF file - CD-ROM1)
Describes operations, functions, and troubleshooting for the machine’s print-
er function.

< Scanner Reference (PDF file - CD-ROM1)
Describes operations, functions, and troubleshooting for the machine’s scan-
ner function.



< Manuals for DeskTopBinder V2 Lite

DeskTopBinder V2 Lite is a utility included on the CD-ROM labeled “Scanner

Driver & Document Management Utilities”.

¢ DeskTopBinder V2 Lite Setup Guide (PDF file - CD-ROM?2)
Describes installation of, and the operating environment for DeskTop-
Binder V2 Lite in detail. This guide can be displayed from the [Setup] dia-
log box when DeskTopBinder V2 Lite is installed.

¢ DeskTopBinder V2 Lite Introduction Guide (PDF file - CD-ROM?2)
Describes operations of DeskTopBinder V2 Lite and provides an overview
of its functions. This guide is added to the [Start] menu when DeskTop-
Binder V2 Lite is installed.

e Auto Document Link Guide (PDF file - CD-ROM?2)
Describes operations and functions of Auto Document Link installed with
DeskTopBinder V2 Lite. This guide is added to the [Start] menu when
DeskTopBinder V2 Lite is installed.

+ Manuals for ScanRouter V2 Lite

ScanRouter V2 Lite is a utility included on the CD-ROM labeled “Scanner

Driver & Document Management Utilities”.

* ScanRouter V2 Lite Setup Guide (PDF file - CD-ROM?2)
Describes installation of, settings, and the operating environment for Scan-
Router V2 Lite in detail. This guide can be displayed from the [Setup] dia-
log box when ScanRouter V2 Lite is installed.

* ScanRouter V2 Lite Management Guide (PDF file - CD-ROM2)
Describes delivery server management and operations, and provides an
overview of ScanRouter V2 Lite functions. This guide is added to the [Start]
menu when ScanRouter V2 Lite is installed.

< Other manuals
¢ PS3 Supplement (PDF file - CD-ROM1)
¢ Unix Supplement (Available from an authorized dealer, or as a PDF file on
our Web site.)

& Note
O The following software products are referred to using a general names:

* DeskTopBinder V2 Lite and DesktopBinder V2 Professional — Desktop-
Binder V2 Lite/Professional

® ScanRouter V2 Lite and ScanRouter V2 Professional (optional) — Scan-
Router V2 Lite/Professional

¢ SmartNetMonitor for Admin and SmartNetMonitor for Client — Smart-
NetMonitor for Admin/Client



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Manuals for ThisS MaChiNe .......eeeeeeeeieeeecrcrrrrrr s s e s re e e e e e e e s e s e e s s s ssmnnm s nmannssnssnns i

How to Read This ManuUal .........ceueeeecemeeeemememeeeeeeeersssssssssssssesssessssssssnssnsssnnssnnnnes 1
53700 o SR 1

1. Getting Started

L0210 T 1 4 o T I 2= ' 1= 1

Reading the Display
Reading the display panel and using keys
Reading the destination list

Standby display ........ccceecuuene.
Communication display ..........
User code entry diSplay ...........cccoociiiiiiiiiii i
2. Faxing
TransmisSioN MOMES .......ccoiiiiiiicir i n s s mmn s 11
Switching between Memory Transmission and Immediate Transmission................ 12
Placing Originals.......ccccooiieeminmmmisnmis s s s s s s s s ns s smn s
Placing a Single Original on the Exposure GIass............cccccereieinieiiinicnieseenee
Bound original page order ..o
Placing Originals in the Optional Auto Document Feeder (ADF) ..
Originals unsuitable for the optional Auto Document Feeder...........ccccvevicveeennnns
Setting @ SCAN AlBa ......eeeiiiiicie et e e e e nnees
Original sizes difficult to detect............
Memory Transmission........cccueuervneen
Canceling a Memory Transmission..
Before the Original IS SCANNEd .........cociiiiiiiiiiee e
While the Original Is Being SCanned............ccooviiiiieiiiiiee e
While the Original Is Being Transmitted
Before the Transmission IS Started..........cccoviieiiiiiiiiiece e
Immediate TranSMISSION ..o e
Canceling an Inmediate Transmission .....
Before You Have Pressed the [Start] Key
After You Have Pressed the [Start] Key .....occocoeeiieiiiiiieiiccecceececeee e
EST oz 1 TR L=t 4] e T
Resolution
L@ 4T [T T I 8] o -SSR
Image Density (CONrast) ......eeve e
Mixing Scan Settings for a Multiple Page Original
When placing originals on the exposure glass .............cccoeciiiiiiniiiiiiin e
When placing originals in the optional Auto Document Feeder............ccccccevvunneeen.
Specifying a Destination ..........cccceemiiemnninnnccnns e
Entering a Fax Number-....
Pause ......cccccvvvieiiinns
TONE i
Entering an E-mail Address
UsiNg DestiNation LiStS..........ueiieiiiiiie i e e e e e



Searching for a Destination ... ————
Search by Destination Name ....
Search by Fax Number .............
Search by E-mail Address..........cccccuuee
Specifying a Registration Number

RECEPHON...... ittt
Switching the Reception Mode
Receiving a Fax in Manual Reception Mode............cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiin e, 48

3. Using Internet Fax Functions

Internet Fax FUNCHIONS .......ccceiiiimnininnnsss s sssssssses
Internet Fax PreCautioNS .........oooiiiiiiiiiie et
Functions Not Supported by E-mail Transmission
Functions Not Supported by E-mail Reception ........cccoeeueeeeiiiiiiiieee e

Transmitting Internet FaX........cccviiniicmminsss s s
Confirming RECEPLION. ......oiiiiiiie e e s e e e e e e e nneees

Canceling a Transmission of an Internet Fax ........cccccmnnimnnsnmnsnnsnnnsesssennns
Before the Original Is Scanned ...........ccccceviiiiinieneenene
While the Original Is Being Scanned In......
After the Original Has Been Scanned In ....

Receiving Internet FaX........coccivmiinimmminss s s
AUto E-mail RECEPLION ...t ee e e
Manual E-mail Reception
LR T=ToT=TAY Yo [ [ g F= o =Y S

4. Programming

Initial Settings and Adjustments ... ———— 65
Programming
Editing
Deleting

Programming Fax Numbers and E-mail addresses...........cccouviimmrrnssennnnscsennen 71

5. Troubleshooting

Adjusting the VOoluMe.........miiier et 73
When the [Facsimile] Key Is Lit in Red......cccouoioirerenmeees s s sms e e e 74
When Toner RUNS OUt........cccicmirmiismsssrissssssss s s ssss s sssssssssssssas sessssassns 75
Error Messages and Their Meanings .. .. 76
ST YT o o] o [T . 80
When Things Don't Go as EXpected .........cccccmimrmnssnmnssnninsnsssssssss s s sesees 82
INDEX..... i coeeiiismrerissnmssnsssnms e s s s mms e s m s s e m s s e ame s e amn s s saane s e sannnnnusan 83



How 1o Read This Manual

Symbols

In this manual, the following symbols are used:

/\ WARNING:

This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation that might result in
death or serious injury when you misuse the machine without following the in-
structions under this symbol. Be sure to read the instructions, all of which are in-
cluded in “Safety Information”, General Settings Guide.

N\ CAUTION:

This symbol indicates a potentially hazardous situation that might result in mi-
nor or moderate injury or property damage that does not involve personal injury
when you misuse the machine without following the instructions under this
symbol. Be sure to read the instructions, all of which are included in “Safety In-
formation”, General Settings Guide.

* The statements above are notes for your safety.
ﬂlmportant

If this instruction is not followed, paper might be misfed, originals might be
damaged, or data might be lost. Be sure to read this.

5] Preparation
This symbol indicates information or preparations required prior to operating.

& Note

This symbol indicates precautions for operation, or actions to take after abnor-
mal operation.

? Limitation

This symbol indicates numerical limits, functions that cannot be used together,
or conditions under which a particular function cannot be used.

pe Reference
This symbol indicates a reference.

[ 1]
Keys that appear on the machine's display panel.

[ 1]
Keys and buttons that appear on the computer's display.

(G

Keys built into the machine's control panel.






1. Getting Started

Control Panel

The actual machine control panel may differ from this illustration depending on
installed optional units. This illustration has all options installed.

10 1112 13

1. Indicators

Shows errors and machine status.
$: Data In indicator

1: Service Call indicator

8\ Misfeed indicator

[#: Open Cover indicator

&J: Add Staple indicator

L4): Add Toner indicator

&: Paper run-out indicator

See”“Control Panel”, General Settings
Guide.

2. [User Tools/Counter] key

User Tools:

Press to enter User Tools mode. These
tools allow you to customize default set-
tings. See p.137 “Facsimile Features”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Features> .
Counter:

Displays and prints the total number of
copied or printed pages.

14151617 1819 20 21

ZHPS220E

3. Display Panel

This guides you through tasks and dis-
plays the machine status. Messages ap-
pear here.

4. [Check Modes ] key

Press before pressing the [Start] key to
check the settings selected for the fax
about to be sent. See p.23 “Checking the
transmission settings”

5. [Program] key

Enables you to program frequently used
settings and recall previously pro-
grammed settings. See p.125 “Pro-
grams”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features> .

6. [Clear Modes] key

Press to cancel the current settings.

7. Main Power indicator

This indicator lights when the main pow-
er switch is turned on.



Getting Started

8. On indicator

This indicator lights when the operation
switch is turned on.

ﬂlmportant

O Do not turn off the main power
switch while the On indicator stays
lighted or is blinking. Neglecting
this may damage the hard disk.

& Note

O If the main power switch is on even
when the On indicator is off, the ma-
chine will receive a fax message.

9. Operation switch

Press to turn the power on (the On indi-
cator lights). To turn the power off, press
this switch again (the On indicator goes
off). See p.187 “Power Failure Report”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Features> .

& Note

O The Operation switch does not func-
tion when the [User Tools/Counter/In-
quiry] display is shown.

10. Confidential file indicator
Lights when a message is received into
memory with Confidential Reception or
Personal Box. See p.41 “Printing Personal
Box Messages”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

Blinks when a Memory Lock file is re-
ceived into memory. See p.38 “Printing a
File Received with Memory Lock”, Fac-
simile Reference <Advanced Features> .

11. Receive File indicator

Lights when a message other than a Con-
fidential Reception or Memory Lock file
is received. See p.86 “Substitute Recep-
tion”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures> .

When Reception File Setting is set to
Store, also lights when a message is re-
ceived. See p.184 “Storing or Printing Re-
ceived Documents”, Facsimile Reference
<Advanced Features> .

12. Communicating indicator
Lights during transmission or reception.

13. [Facsimile] key

Press to switch to facsimile mode.

e Lights up in yellow
Facsimile mode has been selected.

¢ Lights up in green
Printing while in facsimile mode.

e Lights up in red
Lights up whenever a facsimile error
occurs. Press the [Facsimile] key to
display the error message and take ap-
propriate action. See p.74 “When the
[Facsimile ] Key Is Lit in Red”.

14. [Start Manual RX] key

Press when Manual Reception is set. See

p-48 “Receiving a Fax in Manual Recep-

tion Mode”.

15. [On Hook Dial] key

Press when you want to dial while hear-
ing tone from the internal speaker. See
p-56 “On Hook Dial”, Facsimile Reference
<Advanced Features> .

16. [Pause/Redial] key
Pause:

Inserts a pause when you are dialing or
storing a fax number. A pause cannot be
inserted as the first digit. See p.37
“Pause”.

Redial:

Press to redial one of the last ten num-
bers. See p.47 “Redial”, Facsimile Refer-
ence <Advanced Features> .

17. [Tone] key

Press to send tonal signals down a pulse
dialing line. See p.37 “Tone”.

18. Number keys

Use to dial fax numbers, or enter the
number of copies.

19. [#] key (Enter key)

Registers entered contents or settings.



Control Panel

20. [Clear/Stop]) key 21. [Start] key

Clear: Press to start faxing, or printing reports,
Cancels entered numbers or characters. or lists.

Stop:

Interrupts the current operation (trans-
mission, scanning, copying, or printing).

Reading the Display

The display shows you the machine status, messages, and guides you through
operations.

& Note

O This machine automatically returns to standby mode if you do not use the
machine for a certain period of time. You can select the period using the Fax
Reset Timer. See “Timer Settings”, General Settings Guide.

Reading the display panel and using keys

Display contents will differ depending on installed optional units.

<« Initial Display

3 4

2-{ |

Sthindard = i 7 . } 7
0 lution
r8
1%
it Detect -9
~ x { J
10
1. Allows you to select scanning 3. Press to add a destination by en-
conditions and sizes. tering a fax number or e-mail ad-
dress.

2. Displays the date and time, the
name and facsimile number of a des- 4. Displays messages and the ma-
tination when transmitting, and the chine status.

size of the original.




Getting Started

5. Displays the entered number of a
destination. When adding destina-
tions using the number keys, press
[Add].

6. Press to display various informa-
tion about transmission.

7. Switches transmission mode be-
tween Memory Transmission and
Immediate Transmission.

8. Displays Quick Operation keys
set for often used functions. [TX File
Status] and [RX File Status] are preset.

9. Displays various functions for
transmitting.

10. Displays the destination lists of
programmed destinations.

<« Initial Display (When Internet Fax Setting is ON)

R File Status

I LONDON
(Lighter OFFICE

Transmission Mode

e | S0y

- PARIS
T e ||lFFICE

Sub T Mode

1. Switches the destination be-
tween fax number and e-mail ad-
dress.

& Note

O To use the Internet Fax functions,
the optional printer/scanner unit
is required.

O You also need to set Internet Fax
Setting to ON in Fax Features. See
p-145 “E-mail Settings”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features> .

ZLJS020E



Control Panel

Reading the destination list

When using the facsimile function, only fax and Internet Fax destinations pro-

grammed in the Address Book appears

« Destination List

EW YORK
OFFICE

J41]
% STORE | §

[iEAb]
DETROIT
FACTORY

1. Title word keys appear. Allows
you to switch from one page (dis-
play) to another on the destination
list.

2. Allows you to search for a desti-
nation by fax number, e-mail ad-
dress, or destination name.

2ZLUS020E

3. Appears on Quick Dial keys pro-
grammed as a transfer station.

4. Appears on Quick Dial keys pro-
grammed with a group of destina-
tions.

Standby display

While the machine is in standby mode (immediately after the [Facsimile] key is
pressed or after the [ Clear Modes] key is pressed), the following display appears.

< Memory Transmission (initial display)

Resolution inal and

OReady —— [WEEmW|
i Inal a

100%

i {Lighter i Darkerl i

OFFICE §

Transmission hode

Auto Detect

Sub TH Mode
Store File I




Getting Started

« Immediate Transmission

Fesoltion

R File Status i

BAY ] [ any
| T [T F—

& Note
O To return to standby mode, do one of the following:

¢ If you have placed the original in the optional Auto Document Feeder
(ADF) and have not pressed the [Start] key, remove the original.

e If you have not placed an original, press the [ Clear Modes] key.
e If you are in User Tools mode, press the [User tools/Counter] key.

Communication display

While communicating, the machine status is displayed.

< Memory Transmission (fax transmission)

TH File Status

| RHFile Status i
T hou
E (Lighter i Darkerp i i
: E RY Store File I
& Note
O While e-mail is being sent, the "sending E-mail...:" message appears.

< Reception

Standard

TH File Status
P R il Stas |
| dLighter i Darker b E A

] ANV ]
Ao Detect f 3 3 Sub T Moge
s [ ooerie 1




Control Panel

& Note
O Even when the machine is being used as a copier, printer, or scanner, the
sender name or number will appear for received faxes.

< Immediate Transmission

Transmission hode

Sub TH Mode

User code entry display

When the following message appears on the display, User Code Management is
active. Enter a user code to deactivate User Code Management.

@ Entter user code with Number keys, then press &

(I

The machine can be set up so that no one can use it without entering a user code.
This prevents unauthorized people from sending fax messages and helps track
the activity of each user or department.

& Note
O You can specify a user code with “System Settings”. See “Registering a New
User Code”, General Settings Guide.

O Even when User Code Management is on, you can still receive and print fax
messages as normal.

ﬂ Enter a user code of up to eight digits using the number keys.
ﬂ Press [@].

& Note
O If an unprogrammed user code is entered, the display returns to that of
step -




10

Getting Started




Transmission Modes

There are two types of transmission:
¢ Memory Transmission
¢ Immediate Transmission

< Memory Transmission
Transmission starts automatically
after the original has been stored in
memory. It is a convenient method
for when you are in a hurry and
want to take the document away
with you. You can also send the
same original to several destina-
tions (broadcasting).

Transmitter (This machine)

Receiver

- LE]

Receiver

LLE

Receiver

— LAl

GFDOHO2

« Immediate Transmission

Immediately dials the destination
number, and while reading the
original, sends it. It is very conven-
ient when you want to send an
original quickly or when you want
to check the destination you are
sending to. When using this type
of transmission, the original is not
stored in memory. You can only
specify one address.

Transmitter
(This machine)

=T <> Receiver

o1 =

GDRH240E

ﬁlmportant

O If power outage lasts about an
hour, or the machine is discon-
nected from the power outlet
for about an hour, documents
stored in the fax machine's
memory are deleted. If any doc-
ument is deleted, the Power
Failure Report is automatically
printed out when the main
power switch is turned on. Use
this report to check which docu-
ments were deleted. Simply
turning off the power by press-
ing the Operation switch does
not delete stored documents.
See p.187 “Power Failure Re-
port”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

11



Faxing

& Note

O You can use Parallel Memory
Transmission that dials while the
original is being scanned. See p.77
“Parallel Memory Transmission”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures> .

Switching between Memory
Transmission and Immediate
Transmission

Check the display to see which mode
is currently active. You can change
transmission mode by pressing
[Immed. TX] or [Memory TX].

0123436789_

Ti File Stalus
R File Stalus i

Sub TH Mode

& Note

3 You can select the transmission
mode that is operative when the
machine is turned on with [Memo-
ry/lmmed. Transmission Switch] un-
der Gen. Settings/Adjust. See
p-142 “General Settings/Adjust-
ment”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

3 You can have the machine return
to default mode after each trans-
mission using [Scan End Reset] un-
der Gen. Settings/Adjust. See
p-142 “General Settings/Adjust-
ment”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .



Placing Originals

Placing Originals

You can place the originals either in
the optional ADF or on the exposure
glass. Some types of originals are un-
suitable for the ADF, so they must be
placed on the exposure glass.

Which way you place the original de-
pends on its size and whether you are
using the ADF or the exposure glass.
See p.19 “Original sizes difficult to
detect”.

< How to place A4, B4 JIS (Japanese
Industrial Standard), A3, 8'/,"x11",
8'/,"x14", and 11"x17" size originals

Where original is placed

Original
Exposure glass The ADF

& Note

O When you place originals as
shown in the above illustration,
the fax header will be printed on
received faxes at the destination as
follows:

* *1 On the top of the fax
e *2 On the left side of the fax

< How to place A5 and B5 JIS size
originals

Where original is placed
Exposure glass The ADF

JIENIE
ERIE

Original

® Limitation

O If you place A5 size documents on
the exposure glass, they will not be
detected. A5 size documents
placed in the ADF are sent. See
p-19 “Original sizes difficult to de-
tect”.

& Note

O When you place originals as
shown in the above illustration,
the fax header will be printed on
the received faxes at the destina-
tion as follows:

¢ *1 On the top of the fax
e *2 On the left side of the fax

O When sending a fax, the image
output at the other end depends on
the size and orientation of paper
used in the receiver's terminal. If
the receiver does not use paper of
the same size and orientation as
that of the original, the fax image
may be reduced in size, trimmed at
both edges, or divided into two or
more sheets. When sending an im-
portant original, we recommend
you ask the receiver about the size
and orientation of the paper used
in their terminal.

13



Faxing

O When sending an original of irreg-
ular (i.e. custom) size or part of a
large original, you can specify the
scan area precisely. See p.16 “Set-
ting a Scan Area”.

3 Custom size documents are scanned
as regular size documents, so the re-
ceiver may find extra blank margins
or edges of images missing. If you
specify a scan area, only that area
will be scanned regardless of actual
document size.

O Make sure that all ink, correcting
fluid etc., has completely dried be-
fore placing your original. If it is
still wet, the exposure glass will be
marked and those marks will ap-
pear on the received image.

O If you place an A4 size original in
the portrait orientation, the ma-
chine rotates the image by 90 de-
grees before sending. See p.79
“Transmission with Image Rota-
tion”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

O You can send the first pages from
the exposure glass then the re-
maining pages from the ADF. Af-
ter you have removed the last page
from the exposure glass, insert the
remaining pages in the ADF, and
then press the [Start] key.

O When using the Internet Fax func-
tion, documents transmitted are
sent at A4 width. Documents larger
than A4 are reduced to A4 width.

A Reference
For how to place two-sided documents,
see p.62 “Two-Sided Transmission
(Double-Sided Transmission)”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures> .

For acceptable types of originals,
see p.196 “Acceptable Types of
Originals”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

Placing a Single Original on
the Exposure Glass

Place originals that cannot be placed
in the optional ADF, such as a book,
on the exposure glass one page at a
time.

ﬂ Lift the exposure glass cover or
the ADF by at least 30 degrees.

& Note

O If you do not lift the ADF by at
least 30 degrees, the original
size will not be detected.

ﬂ Place the original face down and
align its upper left corner with the
reference mark at the upper left
corner of the exposure glass.

ZDSHOS1E

1. Positioning mark
2. Scale

ﬂ Lower the ADF.

& Note

O When setting a bound original,
the received image may contain
some black areas. To reduce this
effect, hold down the original to
prevent the bound part from
rising.



Placing Originals

Bound original page order

When setting bound originals (books,
magazines, etc.), you can select to
have either the left page or right page
sent first. See p.61 “Book Fax”, Fac-
simile Reference <Advanced Features> .

& Note

O You can select whether the left
page or right page is sent first. See
p-159 “User Parameters”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features>
(switch 06, bit 6).

Placing Originals in the
Optional Auto Document
Feeder (ADF)

Use the ADF to scan in a stack of orig-
inals in one operation. The ADF can
handle both one-sided and two-sided
originals.

? Limitation

O Place all the originals to be sent in
a single stack.

O You cannot place originals in the
ADF one page at a time or in
sheaves.

& Note
O The maximum document length is
1200 mm (47").

O If you send documents longer than
420 mm (17"), specify the area to be
scanned. If you send such docu-
ments frequently, select Long Doc-
ument mode with the User
Parameters. If a jam occurs, the
document might be damaged be-
cause scanning will not stop. See
p-16 “Setting a Scan Area”. See
p-159 “User Parameters”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features>
(switch 14, bit 1).

O Documents longer than 800 mm
(32") must be sent by memory
transmission (immediate transmis-
sion is not possible).

O If your original is bent or folded,
flatten it before you place it.

O When sending thin originals, place
them on the exposure glass.

O If an original jammed, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and then slowly
remove the original.

3 You can check information about
the sizes and number of originals
that can be placed in the ADF. See
p-196 “Acceptable Types of Origi-
nals”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

ﬂ Adjust the document guide to
match the size of the originals.

gAlign the edges of the originals
and stack them in the ADF face

ZEWHOB0E

1. Limit mark

2. Document guide

15



Faxing

Originals unsuitable for the optional
Auto Document Feeder

Do not place the following types of
originals in the ADF because they
may be damaged. Place them on the
exposure glass instead.

¢ Originals in unacceptable sizes
(See p.196 “Acceptable Types of
Originals”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .)

¢ Originals containing staples or
clips
¢ Perforated or torn originals

* Curled, folded, or creased origi-
nals

¢ Pasted originals

* Originals with any kind of coating,
such as thermosensitive paper, art
paper, aluminum foil, carbon pa-
per, or conductive paper

¢ Originals with index tabs, tags, or
other projecting parts

e Sticky originals, such as translu-
cent paper

¢ Thin and soft originals

¢ Originals of inappropriate weight
(See p.196 “Acceptable Types of

Originals”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .)

¢ Originals in bound form, such as
books

e Transparent originals, such as
OHP transparencies or translucent
paper

Setting a Scan Area

Normally, a placed document is
scanned according to the automati-
cally detected size. If a scan area is
specified, the document is scanned
accordingly. Thus, documents can be
sent without extra space or blank
margins.

«» Auto Detect
Detects the size of the first page
and scans all pages using that size.
If you want to scan originals of dif-
ferent sizes, use the Mixed Origi-
nal Sizes function.

& Note

O If the machine cannot detect the
original size, a confirmation
message appears. Replace the
original.

< Regular
The placed document is scanned
according to specified size regard-
less of actual size.
The sizes that can be specified are
A4 P, B4 JISD, A3,
81/2"x11"J &, 8'/,"x14"Y, and
11"x17"D.

< Area

Enter the area to be scanned. Only
the area in the specified size is
scanned regardless of the actual
size of a placed document. See
p.152 “Programming, Changing
and Deleting a Scan Size”, Facsimi-
le Reference <Advanced Features> .



Placing Originals

< Mixed Original Sizes

Select this to individually scan the
size of originals loaded in the ADF. — -
For example, when A4 and B4 JIS Specifying standard sizes
size originals are sent together,
usually all are sent using the size of
the first original. By selecting
Mixed Original Sizes, the machine
scans and sends each document ac-
cording to its size.

& Note

3 To cancel the selected scan area,
select [Auto Detect]. See p.18
“Specifying Auto Detect”.

7 When using the Mixed Original @ Press the size of the originals
Sizes, the machine sends the to be sent, and then press [OK].
originals by memory transmis-
sion.

O When using the Mixed Original
Sizes, rotation transmission is
disabled. See p.77 “More Trans-
mission Functions”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features> .

8 Select the scan area.

@ Press [Regular].

n Place the originals, and then se-

lect any scan settings you require. & Note
& Note 0 8!/,"x11" indicates LT. 8'/,"x14"
indicates LG. 11"x17" indicates

O When placing different size DLT
originals into the ADF, adjust )
the document guide to the larg- © Press [OK].
est original.

O Small-size originals may be sent
at a slight slant since they do not
match the document guide.

ﬂ Press [Scan Area].

Standard

The selected size is shown
above the highlighted [Scan Ar-
ea].

HEW VORK f
OFFICE ¥

17



Faxing

@ Press [OK].

Specifying programmed sizes

@ Press [Area 1] or [Area 2]. = oo

FLOMDON 0 BERLIN 0 NEW YORK ¥ TOROH
E FFICE |

"Mixed Original Sizes" is shown
above the highlighted [Scan Ar-
ea].

Specifying Auto Detect

#uto Detect

Lot =] @ Make sure that [Auto Detect] is
selected.

|LONDON ©

Reqistration No

"Area 1" or "Area 2" is shown
above the highlighted [Scan Ar-

ea].
Specifying Mixed Original Sizes If it is not, press [Auto Detect].
@ Press [Mixed Original Sizes]. @ Press [OK].

e

Wixed Original Sizes §

“Auto Detect” is shown above
[Scan Area].

ﬂSpecify a destination and press
the [Start] key.



Placing Originals

Original sizes difficult to detect

The machine finds it difficult to detect the size of the following kinds of origi-
nals. If this happens, the receiving machine may not select print paper of the cor-
rect size.

¢ Documents placed on the exposure glass of sizes other than those listed in the
table below

¢ Originals with index tabs, tags, or protruding parts

¢ Transparent originals, such as OHP transparencies or translucent paper
¢ Dark originals with dense text or drawings

* Originals which partially contain solid printing

¢ Originals which have solid printing around their edges

¢ Originals with glossy surfaces

* Bound originals of more than 10 mm (0.3") in thickness, such as books.

The following paper sizes are automatically detected in facsimile mode.

% Metric Version

Paper size A3D 81/,"x13" | B4JIS? | AP |B5 AP
where original is placed Fa) nspe

Exposure glass (0] (0] (0] (@) (0] X
ADF (o) (@) o o (0] (0]

« Inch Version

Paper size 11"x17"3 81/,"x14"> 81, x11"D3 | 5Y,"x8 ;"D
where original is placed

Exposure glass (0] (o) (o) X

ADF ) (o) (o) (o)

O - Auto detect
% - Unable to auto detect

19



20

Faxing

Memory Transmission

In Memory Transmission mode, after
you press the [Start] key, the machine
does not dial the destination until all
pages of your fax message have been
scanned into memory (in contrast to
Immediate Transmission, where the
number is dialed first and pages are
scanned and sent one by one).

Memory Transmission is useful be-
cause:

* You can take your original away
from the machine without having
to wait too long.

¢ While your message is being sent,
other people can use the machine.

* You can send the same message to
more than one place in a single op-
eration (broadcasting).

Memory transmission mode has nor-
mal fax and Internet Fax functions.

*@*Important

O If there is a power failure (the main
power switch is off) or the machine
is unplugged out for more than
one hour, all the documents stored
in memory are deleted. As soon as
the main power switch is turned
on, the Power Failure Report is
printed to help you identify delet-
ed files. If you turn only the opera-
tion switch off, documents are not
deleted. See p.187 “Power Failure
Report”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

O We recommend you call the re-
ceiver and confirm with them
when sending important messag-
es.

? Limitation

O If memory is full (0% appears on
the display), Memory Transmis-
sion is disabled. Use Immediate
Transmission instead.

& Note

(O Maximum number of destinations
per Memory Transmission: 500.

O Combined total number of desti-
nations of standby messages
stored in memory: 500 (2,000 with
the optional fax function upgrade
unit).

O After the total number of pro-
grammed destination numbers ex-
ceeds 500 (2,000 with the optional
fax function upgrade unit), you
can perform only Immediate
Transmission.

O The number of documents you can
store is 400. You can store 800 doc-
uments with the optional fax func-
tion upgrade unit.

O The number of pages you can store
in memory depends on the origi-
nal images and the scan settings.
You can store up to 320 standard
pages (ITU-T #4 chart, Resolution:
Standard, Original Type: Text).
You can store up to 2,240 standard
pages, with the optional expansion
memory installed.

3 You can have the machine set to
Memory Transmission mode or
Immediate Transmission mode
right after the power is turned on
or the [Clear Modes] key is pressed.
See p.142 “General Settings/Ad-
justment”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .



Memory Transmission

3 You can have the machine return
to the default transmission mode
(Memory Transmission or Imme- & Note
diate Transmission) after every
transmission. You can change this
so that the desired setting is main-

ﬂ Place the original.

O You can send the first few pages
from the exposure glass then
the remaining pages from the

tfnned. Se? p-142 ”(}eneral' Set- ADF. After you remove the last
tings/Adjustment”, Facsimile page from the exposure glass, g
Reference <Advanced Features> . you have 60 seconds to insert

O When E-mail TX Results is pro- the remaining pages in the ADF.

grammed in a Quick Operation O
key, you can select whether trans-
mission result report e-mail is sent
to specified e-mail addresses. The
destination for notification is se-
lected from Internet Fax destina-
tions in the destination list. See
p-82 “Transmission Result Report
(Memory Transmission)”, Facsimi- L Reference
le Reference <Advanced Features>
and p.142 “General Settings/Ad-

justment”, Facsimile Reference <Ad- B Make the settings you require.
vanced Features> .

Note that you cannot place pag-
es on the exposure glass after
you have started using the ADF.
O The original can be placed ei-
ther in the ADF or on the expo-
sure glass, until the [Start] key
is pressed.

p-13 “Placing Originals”

O Allows you to specify fax number
and e-mail address simultaneous-

ly.
AP Reference
p-52 “Transmitting Internet Fax”

ﬂ Make sure that Memory TX is se-

lected.
,O Reference

p-31 “Scan Settings”

p-32 “Original Type”

TH File Status

R File Status i

Sub TH Mode
Store File E

p-33 “Image Density (Con-
trast)”

5] Liiiz6] L6277 Tlitiza]
BERLIN 0§ NEW YORK § TORONTO #XYZ COHP
FFICE OFFICE JOFFICE ANt

& Note
O If it is not, press [Memory TX].

21



Faxing

ﬂ Specify a destination.

100%

i i etz
HEW VORK
OFFICE §

L0003
PARIS OF § DETROIT

E Specify a destination.

100%

| OFFICE §OFFICE
060333

& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and then enter
the correct number.

AP Reference
p-36 “Entering a Fax Number”

p-38 “Entering an E-mail Ad-
dress”

p-39 “Using Destination Lists”
p-47 “Chain Dial”, Facsimile Ref-
erence <Advanced Features>

p-47 “Redial”, Facsimile Refer-
ence <Advanced Features>

B When sending the same original
to several destinations (broad-
casting), press [Add] to specify the
destinations.

& Note

O You do not have to press [Add]
when adding a destination us-
ing the destination list.

O If you do not want to do a
broadcast transmission, pro-
ceed to step .

22

tion between fax number and e-
mail address.

O If you want to specify another
destination, repeat steps | and

6]
ﬂ Press the [Start] key.

& Note

O Do not lift the ADF during scan-
ning.

After scanning, the standby dis-

play appears.

{¥sending originals using the
exposure glass
® Make sure that Memory TX is se-

lected. If it is not, press [Memory
TX].

@ Place the first page of your original
face down on the exposure glass.

® Dial a destination.

@ Make the scan settings you re-
quire.

® Press the [Start] key.
The machine starts scanning.



Memory Transmission

® Place the next original on the expo-
sure glass within 60 seconds after
the machine has finished scanning
the first original.

@ Repeat steps @ to (® for all origi-
nals.

Place the last original, and then
press [@].

$FChecking the fransmission
settings

You can check the transmission set-
tings (e.g. destination and transmis-
sion mode) on the display.

@ Press the [Check Modes] key.
[

7= (51 3] 6]
I

ZHPS080E

The following display appears.

SubTH Mode [

& Note

O Press to switch the destina-
tion between fax number and e-
mail address.

@ After checking the settings on the
display, press the [Check Modes]
key.

The display before the [Check
Modes] key was pressed appears.

"'V'-‘Broadcasting Sequence

If you dial several destinations for the
same message (broadcasting), the
messages are sent in the order in
which they were dialed. If the fax
message could not be transmitted, the
machine redials that destination after
the last destination specified for
broadcasting. For example, if you
specify four destinations, A through
D, for broadcasting, and if the lines to
destinations A and C are busy, the
machine dials the destinations in the
following order: A, B, C, D, A, and C.
See p.79 “Simultaneous Broadcast”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures>

’Q":Checking the Transmission
Progress

To check which destinations the fax
message has been sent to so far, print
the TX file list. See p.25 “Printing a
List of Files in Memory (Print TX File
List)”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features>

23



Faxing

Canceling a Memory Transmission

Even when fax number and e-mail
address are simultaneously specified,
or only e-mail address is specified,
you can cancel the mode using the
same procedure.

Before the Original Is Scanned

Use this procedure to cancel a trans-
mission before pressing the [Start]
key.
ﬂ Press the [Clear Modes] key.

[

= &) 1 e
[

ZHPS090E

& Note

O When documents are placed in
the ADF, you can cancel trans-
mission simply by removing
them.

While the Original Is Being
Scanned

Use this procedure to cancel a trans-
mission after pressing the [Start] key.

ﬂ Press the [Clear/Stop] key.

=000 ©
=00

8836

ZHPS020E

The machine stops scanning.

& Note

O You can also cancel scanning by
pressing [Stop Scanning].

O Scanning may be completed
while you are performing the
cancel operation.

While the Original Is Being
Transmitted

& Note

O If the transmission finishes while
you are carrying out this proce-
dure, it will not be canceled.

O If you cancel a message while it is
being sent, the transmission is halt-
ed as soon as you finish the cancel-
lation procedure. However, some
pages of your message may have
already been sent and received at
the other end.

ﬂ Press the [Clear/Stop] key.

000 @
=005

888 &)

ZHPS020E

& Note

O You can also cancel a Memory
Transmission by pressing
[Change/Stop TX File].



Canceling a Memory Transmission

g Select the file you want to cancel. Before the Transmission Is

Change,/Stop TX File Select file to stop transmission Sta rted

| canning Date/Time  Transmission bode  Destination Dest. O

[atec T4 TWemory T |Lonpon 0FFIcE [t 1]

Use this procedure to cancel a trans-
mission after the original has been
scanned.

l] Press [Change/Stop TX File]. g

& Note

O If the desired file is not shown,
press [A Prev.] or [V Next] to find
it.

B Press [Stop Transmission].

: =z = The list of stored files being trans-
@ Transmission being stoppedl mitted or waiting for transmission

Scanned files will be deleted

Is it 0T appears.
Fil o 0007 ﬂ Select the file you want to cancel.
453, LONDON OFFICE
Stop Transmission i | Change/Stop TH File Select file to stop transmission
Scanning Date;Time  Transmission hode  Destination Dest. 1
| 8Dec. 1148 |Confidential TX |new vork oFFTcE [T 1 |
@ Note | SDec. 1148 [emoryTX |BERLIN OFFICE [ 1]
3 To cancel another file, repeat | 8Dec. 11147 [nemory TX | s8c company [ 1]
9Dec. 11:47  |Memory TH LONDON OFFICE i
steps P and B. L Jreney | o]
D ’T.O Cancel Stopplng transmls_ £ Chech,Change Seftings § Print File E
sion, press [Save].
B press [Exit]. @ Note

3 If the desired file is not shown,
press [4A Prev.] or [V Next] to find
it.

Mission
stinatian Dest. Om.  FileMo Swlus T FieLat E

[ | Kt

El Press [Stop Transmission].

Transmission being stopped.
Scanned files will be deleted
Isit OK?

The standby display appears.

File Mo.: 0011
463 NEW YORK DFFICE

25



26

Faxing

& Note
O To cancel another file, repeat
steps P and B).

O To cancel stopping transmis-
sion, press [Save].

ﬂ Press [Exit].

misgion

stination Dest. Om File Mo Status

[x ] EE L ]
FLIN OFFICE [Tt 1] st o010 | standby ]
Frint List
. COMPANY [Tt 1] “tshts] o009 | standby ]
NDON OFF 1CE [Tt 1] “tshts] on0g | standby ]

The standby display appears.



Immediate Transmission

Immediate Transmission

With Immediate Transmission, when
you press the [Start] key, the fax
number is dialed immediately. The
message is scanned and transmitted
page by page without being stored in
memory. This contrasts with Memory
Transmission which scans all pages
into memory before dialing the desti-
nation.

Immediate Transmission is useful if
you want immediate confirmation
that the message is being sent to the
correct destination (just check the oth-
er terminal's Own Name or Own Fax
Number on the control panel during
transmission).

? Limitation

O Internet Fax is executed in only
Memory Transmission that starts
transmission automatically after
storing documents in memory. If
you specify Immediate Transmis-
sion in Internet Fax, the mode is
switched to Memory Transmission
while an e-mail address is being
entered.

& Note

3 You cannot send the same docu-
ment to multiple destinations
(broadcasting). Memory Transmis-
sion allows this function.

3 You can have the machine set to
Memory Transmission mode or
Immediate Transmission mode
right after the power is turned on.
See p.142 “General Settings/Ad-
justment”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

3 You can have the machine return
to the default transmission mode
(Memory Transmission or Imme-
diate Transmission) after every
transmission. You can change this
so that the desired setting is main-
tained. See p.142 “General Set-
tings/Adjustment”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features> .

O When E-mail TX Results is pro-
grammed in a Quick Operation
key, you can send notification of
memory transmission results to
specified e-mail addresses. The
destination for notification is se-
lected from Internet Fax destina-
tions in the destination list. See
p-83 “Transmission Result Report
(Immediate Transmission)”, Fac-
simile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures> and p.142 “General
Settings/Adjustment”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features> .

ﬂ Make sure that Immed. TX is se-
lected.

( T
BERLIN 0§ NEW VORK §: TORONTO
OFFICE $0FFICE  §

SAN FRATJ SYONEY 0§

& Note
O If it is not, press [Immed. TX].




28

Faxing

ﬂ Place the original.

& Note

O You can scan a few pages of
your original from the exposure
glass and the remaining pages
from the ADF. When you have
finished scanning from the ex-
posure glass, remove the origi-
nal from the exposure glass and
place the remaining pages in the
ADF within ten seconds.

O To send two or more pages us-
ing the exposure glass, set them
one page at a time.

O The original can be placed
whenever, before the [Start] key
is pressed.

pe Reference
p-13 “Placing Originals”

BSelect the scan settings you re-
quire.

Fesoltion

Auto Defect

Sean Area l

AP Reference
p-31 “Scan Settings”

ﬂ Dial a destination.

& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and then enter
the correct number.

pe Reference
p-36 “Specifying a Destination”
p-47 “Chain Dial”, Facsimile Ref-
erence <Advanced Features>

p-47 “Redial”, Facsimile Refer-
ence <Advanced Features>

B Press the [Start] key.

& Note

O Do not lift the ADF during scan-
ning.

After transmission, the standby

display appears.

{¥Sending originals using the
exposure glass

® Make sure that Immed. TX is se-
lected. If it is not, press [Immed. TX].

@ Place the first page face down on
the exposure glass.

® Dial a destination.

@ Make the scan settings you re-
quire.

® Press the [Start] key.



Immediate Transmission

® Place the next original on the expo-
sure glass within 10 seconds after
the machine has finished scanning
the first original.

@ Repeat steps @ to (® for all origi-
nals.

Place the last original, and then
press [@].

29



30

Faxing

Canceling an Immediate Transmission

Before You Have Pressed the
[ Start) Key

ﬂ Press the [Clear Modes] key.
[

[
/= 31 &1 6]
I I ~

ZHPS090E

& Note

O When the original is placed in
the ADF, you can also cancel an
Immediate Transmission by re-
moving the original.

After You Have Pressed the
[ Start] Key

ﬂ Press the [ Clear/Stop] key, and then
remove the original.

——J

OOG G
OOO

83

ZHPS020E

& Note

3 You can also cancel an Immedi-
ate Transmission by pressing
[Stop Transmission].

3 If the transmission finishes while
you are carrying out this proce-
dure, it will not be canceled.



Scan Settings

Scan Settings

You may want to send many different
types of fax messages. Some of these
may be difficult to reproduce at the
receiver's end. However, your ma-
chine has three settings that you can
adjust to help you transmit your doc-
ument with the best possible image
quality.

«» Resolution:
Standard, Detail, Super Fine (op-
tional)

< Original Type:
Text, Text/Photo, Photo

< Image Density (Contrast):
Auto Image Density, Manual Im-
age Density (seven levels), Com-
bined Auto and Manual Image
Density

Resolution

Images and text are scanned into the
machine by converting them to se-
quences of dots. The density of the
dots determines the quality of the im-
age and how long it takes to transmit.
Therefore, images scanned at high
resolution (Super Fine) have high
quality but transmission takes longer.
Conversely, low resolution (Stand-
ards) scanning results in lower quali-
ty but your original is sent more
quickly. Select the setting that match-
es your needs based upon this trade
off between speed and image clarity.

« Standard (8 x 3.85 lines/mm, 200 x 100
dpi)
Select for originals containing nor-
mal size characters.

« Detail (8 x 7.7 lines/mm, 200 x 200 dpi)
Select for originals containing
small characters or when you re-
quire greater clarity. This resolu-
tion is twice as fine as Standard.

< Super Fine (optional expansion mem-
ory required: 16 x 15.4 lines/mm, 400
x 400 dpi)
Select for originals with very fine
details or when you require the
best possible image clarity. This
resolution is eight times finer than
Standard.

Limitation

If the other party's machine does
not support the resolution at
which you are sending, this ma-
chine automatically switches to a
resolution that is supported. You
can check the resolution at which
you sent actually. See p.154 “Print-
ing the Journal”, Facsimile Reference
<Advanced Features> .

Y )

O Sending with Super Fine resolu-
tion requires that your machine
has the optional expansion memo-
ry, and the other party's machine
has the capability to receive fax
messages at Super Fine resolution.

& Note

O The machine supports Standard,
Detail, and (with the optional ex-
pansion memory) Super Fine reso-
lutions.

31




32

Faxing

O You can select the resolution type
that is selected right after the ma-
chine is turned on or modes are
cleared with [Scan End Reset] under
[Gen. Settings/Adjust]. See p.142
“General Settings/Adjustment”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures> .

3 You can have the machine return
to the resolution default setting af-
ter every transmission, with [Text
Size Priority] under [Gen. Settings/Ad-
just]. See p.142 “General Set-
tings/Adjustment”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features> .

O In Internet Fax transmission, the
original is scanned using "Detail"
for transmission, even if you select
“Super Fine”.

l] Press [Resolution].

i {Lighter i Darkerl i

Auto Detect

ﬂ Select the resolution you require,
and then press [OK].

Super Fine

& Note

O If you install the optional ex-
pansion memory, “Super Fine”
will be displayed in the Resolu-
tion box.

Original Type

If your original contains photo-
graphs, illustrations, or diagrams
with complex shading patterns or
grays, select the appropriate original
type to optimize image clarity.

« Text
Select [Text] to send high-contrast
black-and-white image originals.
Use this setting even if your origi-
nal contains text and photographs,
or if you only want to send clearer
text.

« Text/Photo
Select [Text/Photo] to send an origi-
nal containing both a high-contrast
black-and-white image, such as
text, and a halftone image, such as
a photograph.

«» Photo
Select [Photo] to send an original
containing a halftone image, such
as a photograph or a colour origi-
nal.

& Note

O If you select [Text/Photo] or [Photo],
the transmission will take longer
than when [Text] is selected.

O If you send a fax message with
[Text/Photo] or [Photo] and the back-
ground of the received image is
dirty, reduce the density setting
and resend the fax. See p.33 “Im-
age Density (Contrast)”.

O You can set the original type that is
selected right after the machine is
turned on or modes are cleared,
with [Original Type Priority] under
Gen. Settings/Adjust. See p.142
“General Settings/Adjustment”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures> .



Scan Settings

O You can have the machine return -
to the original type default setting Image Density (Contrast)
after every transmission, with
[Scan End Reset] under Gen. Set- The text and diagrams on originals
tings/Adjust. See p.142 “General should stand out clearly from the paper
Settings/Adjustment”, Facsimile they are on. If your original has a darker

Reference <Advanced Features> . background than normal (for example, a
o newspaper clipping), or if the writing is
ﬂ Press [Original Type]. faint, adjust the image density.

< Auto Image Density
The appropriate density setting for
the original is automatically select-
ed.

Fesoltion

< Manual Image Density
o fopedt : Use manual image density to set
L I image density yourself.
You can select one of seven image
ﬂ Select the original type you re- density levels.
quire, and then press [OK].

« Combined Auto and Manual Image

Density
3, You can only adjust image density
o : for photographs, illustrations, or
diagrams if the original has a dark
e background.

You can select one of seven image
density levels.

& Note

O Selecting [Text] or [Text/Photo] for
the original type causes [Auto Image
Density] to be selected.

O You can set the image density that
is selected right after the machine
is turned on or modes are cleared,
with [Auto Image Density] under
[Gen. Settings/Adjust]. See p.142
“General Settings/Adjustment”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures> .

3 You can have the machine return
to the image density default set-
ting after every transmission, with
[Scan End Reset] under [Gen. Set-
tings/Adjust]. See p.142 “General
Settings/Adjustment”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features> .

33



34

Faxing

ﬂ Select the type of image density.

Auto Image Density

@ Make sure that [Auto Image Den-
sity] is selected.

Fesoltion

Auto Defect

[
Sean Area l

& Note

O If [Auto Image Density] has not
been selected, press [Auto Im-
age Density].

Manual Image Density

@ Make sure that [Auto Image Den-
sity] is not selected. If it has
been selected, press [Auto Image
Density] to turn it off.

& Note

O If [Auto Image Density] has not
been selected, proceed to

step @.
@ Press [ Lighter] or [Darker B] to
adjust the density.

O Ready

OnEEEN
i {Lighter i Darkerl i

Auto Detect

Stan Area

Combined Auto and Manual
Image Density

@ Make sure that [Auto Image Den-
sity] is selected.

& Note

3 If [Auto Image Density] has not
been selected, press [Auto Im-
age Density].

@ Press [ Lighter] or [Darker D] to
adjust the density.

The square moves.

Resolution

EiifozE1 o241

" huto Detect

Scan frea. I

Mixing Scan Settings for a
Multiple Page Original

When sending an original of several
pages, you can select a different im-
age density, resolution, and original
type setting for each page.

Place the original, select the scan set-
tings for the first page, dial, and then
press the [Start] key as you would
normally. Then follow one of the fol-
lowing two procedures.

& Note

O It is recommended that originals
be placed on the exposure glass
when mixing scan settings for a
multiple page original.



Scan Settings

When placing originals on the exposure
glass

& Note

O While the machine is beeping, you
have about 60 seconds (10 seconds
for Immediate Transmission) to se-
lect density, resolution, and origi-
nal type. The remaining time is
shown on the display.

ﬂ Check which pages you want to
scan with different settings.

aRemove the previous page and
place the next page.

8 Select the image density, resolu-
tion, and original type.

& Note

O Adjust the settings for each
page before you press the
[Start] key.

When placing originals in the optional
Auto Document Feeder

& Note

O Depending on what time the scan
settings are adjusted, the settings
may not be reflected in the result-
ing operation.

ﬂ Check which pages you want to
scan with different settings.

ﬂ Select the image density, resolu-
tion, and original type before the
next page is scanned.

45678

3 |to00233 LOKDON OFFICE

35



36

Faxing

Specifying a Destination

You can specify the destination using
one of three methods.

< Fax number
p-36 “Entering a Fax Number”

% E-mail address
p-38 “Entering an E-mail Address”

+ Destination list
p-39 “Using Destination Lists”

This section covers these functions
and others in more detail.

& Note

O The display shows the percentage
of free memory space for storing
originals. Since fax numbers and e-
mail addresses are programmed in
separate memory, dialing fax
numbers using the number keys
does not change the percentage on
the display.

Entering a Fax Number

Enter numbers directly using the key
pad on the right side of the control
panel.

& Note
0O Maximum length of a fax number:
128 digits.

O You can insert pauses and tones in
a fax number. See p.37 “Pause”,
p-37 “Tone”.

nEnter the fax number using the
number keys.

& Note

O If you make a mistake, press the
[Clear/Stop] key, and then enter
again.

O If the optional extra G3 interface
unit is installed, select G3 before
you proceed to the next step.
See p.59 “Changing the Line
Port”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

O Press [ProgDest] after entering
the fax number to store the fax
number in the destination list.



Specifying a Destination

Pause

Tone

Press the [Pause/Redial] key when di-
aling or storing a number to insert a
pause of about two seconds.

Mm@@@
= OOO

Redlal

Start Manual RX

=OOO
lele

ZDPS090E

& Note

O You cannot insert a pause before
the first digit of a fax number. If
you press the [Pause/Redial] key at
the first digit, a redial occurs. See
p-47 “Redial”, Facsimile Reference
<Advanced Features> .

“uy

O A pause is shown as a on the

display.

[itiEth
DETROIT { SAN FRAN
FACTORY { CISCO

& Note

O You can also program numbers in-
cluding pauses in destination lists.

This function allows a machine con-
nected to a pulse dialing line to send
tonal signals (for example if you want
to use a special service on a tone dial-
ing line). When you press the [Tone]
key, the machine dials the number us-
ing tonal signals.

® Limitation
O Certain services may be unavaila-
ble when using the [Tone] key.

& Note
O A toneisshownasa
play.

"ol

on the dis-

Using the [Tone] key with On Hook
Dial

i press the [On Hook Dial] key.

Start Manual RX
=(OOC

On Hook Dial
[ @—]

Pause/

R“@‘@
e”@.@
>OOO

ZDPS080E

ﬂEnter the fax number using the
number keys.

a Press the [Tone] key.

Start Manual RX
On Hook Dial
(@]
Pause/

O
h
S(0

®

Tone

|

CICCC
CCCC

ZDPS100E

37




38

Faxing

ﬂ Enter the number you want to
tone dial using the number keys.

Entering an E-mail Address

When using Internet Fax transmis-
sion, specify the e-mail address in
place of the fax number.

& Note
O You can enter up to 128 characters.

ﬂ Make sure that ¢ is displayed in
the destination display column.

Eiin0z 1

B TGS

& Note
0O Ifitisnotdisplayed, press

ﬂ Press [Manual Input].

[ Tokvo of | AEC-1ET
[fice

ENY of fic filark

8 Enter the e-mail address destina-
tion and then press [OK].

& Note

O If you enter an incorrect charac-
ter, press [Backspace] or [Delete
All]l. Then, re-enter the charac-
ters correctly.

O To change the e-mail address af-
ter pressing [OK], press [Edit
Dest.], re-enter an e-mail ad-
dress, and then press [OK].

éo Reference

“Entering Text”, General Set-
tings Guide

The destination is specified.

100%

& Note

3 Press [ProgDest] in this order to
store the entered e-mail address
in the address book.



Specifying a Destination

Using Destination Lists

When you program a destination
number into a destination list, you
can specify the destination by just se-
lecting the Quick Dial key from the
destination list.

The programmed name appears on
Quick Dial key.

Pressing =] switches the destina-
tion list between fax number destina-
tion and e-mail address destination.

If you frequently send the same mes-
sage to more than one place, program
these numbers and/or e-mail ad-
dresses into a Group. Then you can
send messages to all the destinations
in that Group with just a few key-
strokes. You can also program a name
for the Group (for example, “Branch
Offices”), this will be displayed be-
fore you press the [Start] key.

=] Preparation
In the destination list, program indi-
vidual fax number, e-mail address
and/or groups of destinations. See
“Registering an E-mail Destination
“and “Registering a New Group”,
General Settings Guide.

Limitation

Group Dial can be used only for
Memory Transmission; it cannot
be used for Immediate Transmis-
sion. The machine automatically
changes to Memory Transmission
when you use Group Dial.

Q -9

& Note

O When you press the title key above
the destination keys, the destina-
tion keys programmed in that title
key appear.

3 To check the contents of Quick Di-
al, print the destination list. See
“Key Operator Tools”, General Set-
tings Guide.

O A stored name can be printed out
on the first page of a received fax at
the other end. See p.74 “Label In-
sertion”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

O To check the contents of the Groups,
print the list. See “Key Operator
Tools”, General Settings Guide.

O A total of 500 destinations (per
message) can be programmed for
Group Dial.

ﬂ Place the original, and then select
the scan settings you require.

ﬂ Press to switch the destina-
tion to fax number or e-mail ad-
dress.

8 Press the title key where the de-
sired destination is programmed.
For example, if you want to specify
“NEW YORK OFFICE” pro-
grammed in “LMN”, press [LMN].

100%

& Note

O There are three types of title for
destination lists; “Title 17, “Title
2”7, and “Title 3”. The above dis-
play shows “Title 1”.

39



40

Faxing

Switching the titles of destination
lists

@ Press |O.}

@ Press [Switch Title].

© Select the type of the title, and
then press [Exit].

ﬂ Select a destination.

x| to switch the destina-
tion between fax number and e-
mail address.

Specifying a single destination

@ Press the Quick Dial key pro-
grammed with the desired des-
tination.

Information

000263 NEW YORK OFFICE

& Note

O If the desired Quick Dial key
is not shown, press [A] and
[¥] to scroll through the list.

O To cancel the selection, press
the selected Quick Dial key
again. You can also press the
[Clear/Stop] key to cancel the
selection.

3 To select more destinations,
repeat steps | and [J.

Specifying a group of
destinations

@ Press the Quick Dial key pro-
grammed with the desired

group.

O Read

453 (1123456769

%

00026 V2 CONP

& Note

O If the desired Quick Dial key
is not shown, press [A] and
[¥] to look through the list.

O To cancel the selection, press
the selected Quick Dial key
again. You can also press the
[Clear/Stop] key to cancel the
selection.

O To cancel any destination(s)
among the group, press [AP-
rev.] and [VNext] to display
the desired destination.
Then, press the [Clear/Stop]
key.

O Quick Dial keys with fax
numbers and e-mail address-
es programmed in them ap-
pear in both fax destination
and Internet Fax destination.



Specifying a Destination

(O When a destination where
neither fax number nor e-
mail address are pro-
grammed is included in the
specified group, the “The
specified group con-
tains some invalid des-
tination(s). Do you want
to select only wvalid
destination(s)?” mes-
sage appears. Press [Select] to
specify destinations where
the fax number or the e-mail
address is programmed.
Press [Cancel] to change the
destination.

O To select more groups, repeat

steps fJ and [.
B Press the [Start] key.

41



42

Faxing

Searching for a Destination

Use this procedure to search through
the destination lists for a particular
destination.

« Search by Destination Name
p-42 “Search by Destination
Name”

« Search by Fax Number
p-43 “Search by Fax Number”

« Search by E-mail Address
p-44 “Search by E-mail Address”

« Specifying a Registration Number
p-45 “Specifying a Registration
Number”

Search by Destination Name

& Note

O The search returns only destina-
tions whose beginnings match the
entered name.

O This function distinguishes be-
tween small and capital letters.

| to switch the destina-
tion to fax number or e-mail ad-
dress.

ﬂ Press (€

.|, the magnifier icon.

R¥ File Stahus

Sub TH Mode

B Press [Search by Dest. Name].

| Search/Switeh List Select tem

Search by Dest. Name!

Search by Fax Mo

ﬂ Enter a destination name to
search for, and then press [OK].

A search-in-progress message ap-
pears.

When the search is finished, a re-
sult appears.

& Note

O If you press [Fax] or [E-mail] on
the search result display, you
can switch between fax destina-
tion and e-mail destination.

O A warning appears if the search
returns more than 100 items.
Press [OK] to proceed to step B.



Searching for a Destination

ﬂ Select a destination.

Select item

[
[ooo2a) | LoNDON OFF ICE 12325578

& Note

O If the desired destination does
not appear, use [A] or [V¥] to
scroll through the list.

3 If the search returns more than
100 destinations, only 100 will
appear. Change the destination
name to view fewer destina-
tions.

Search by Fax Number

? Limitation

O You can search by fax number on-

ly. To search by e-mail address, see
p-44 “Search by E-mail Address”.

& Note

O The search returns only destina-
tions whose beginnings match the
entered number.

ﬂ Press | to switch the destina-
tion to fax number.

B press [ the magnifier icon.

TH File Status

R File Status i

Sub TH Mode
Store File E

5] Liiiz6] L6277 Tlitiza]
BERLIN 0§ NEW YORK § TORONTO #XYZ COHP
FFICE OFFICE JOFFICE ANt

[t

| [ahiiAb]
F § DETROIT

El Press [Search by Fax No.].

| Search/Switeh List Select tem

Search by Dest. Name!

Search by Fax Mo

& Note

O If [Search by Fax No.] appears
dimmed, press [Fax] on the right
of the display, and then press
[Search by Fax No.].

GUSEF EUUE VI8

Destination:

ﬂ Enter a number to search for, and
then press [OK].

Search by Fax Mo,

Enter Fax number with Number keys,
then press [OK]

& Note

O If you enter a wrong number,
press [«] / [-] and [Clear], and
then enter the number again.

A search-in-progress message ap-
pears.

When the search is finished, a re-
sult appears.

43



44

Faxing

& Note

O A warning appears if the search
returns more than 100 items.
Press [OK] to proceed to step B.

B Select a destination.

Select item

[
[ooo2a) | LoNDON OFF ICE 12325578

& Note

3 If the desired destination does
not appear, use [A] or [V¥] to
scroll through the list.

? Limitation

3 If the search rerurns more than
100 destinations, only 100 will
appear. Change the number to
view fewer destinations.

Search by E-mail Address

? Limitation

O You can search by e-mail address

only. To search by fax number, see
p-43 “Search by Fax Number” .

& Note

O The search returns only destina-
tions whose beginnings match the
entered e-mail address.

ﬂ Press to switch the destina-
tion to e-mail address.

ﬂ Press ¢

the magnifier icon.

100

NEW VORF |
OFFICE §

Transmission hode

Sub TH Mode
Store File I

B Press [Search by E-mail].

| Search/Switch List Select fem.

Search by Dest. Mame:

Search by E-mail




Searching for a Destination

& Note ﬂ Select a destination.
O If [Search by E-mail] appears
dimmed, press [E-mail] on the Selec o
I‘ight of the display, and then |tonn0sy Tokyo office [tokyolof  ice., com

press [Search by E-mail].

%

Destination:

Selected:

& Note

3 If the desired destination does
not appear, use [A] or [V¥] to
scroll through the list.

ﬂ Enter an e-mail address to search @, . ..
for, and then press [OK]. * Limitation

O If the search returns more than
100 destinations, only 100 will
appear. Change the e-mail ad-
dress to view fewer destina-
tions.

30 SEP  £UUE 1d:87

Specifying a Registration

Number
& Note ) Use this procedure to select a destina-
O If you enter a wrong e-mail ad- tion by specifying a registration
dress, press [«] / [=] and number.

[Backspace] / [Delete All], and
then enter the e-mail address ﬂ Press to switch the destina-

again. tion to fax number or e-mail ad-
A search-in-progress message ap- dress.
pears. ﬂ Press [Registration No.].
When the search is finished, a re-

sult appears. ]

100%

& Note

O A warning appears if the search
returns more than 100 items.
Press [OK] to proceed to step B.

The registration number entry dis-
play appears.

45



46

Faxing

8 Enter a registration number using
the number keys.

BERLIN 0§ NEW VORK
FFICE |
Gt

& Note

O

You do not need to enter the
first zeros of a registration
number when the display
prompts you to enter five digits.
If you do not enter 5 digits,
press the [#] key to complete
the entry.

The corresponding destination ap-
pears.

Information

& Note

m

o

Title word key is switched to
the one that the specified desti-
nation is programmed in.

If the "cannot find the spec-
ified Registration No."
message appears, the specified
registration number is wrong.
Press [Exit], check the registra-
tion number again, and then fol-
low the procedure from step fJ.
If the "No valid destination
under the specified No."
message appears, the key is
wrong. Press [Exit], and then fol-
low the procedure from step fJ.




Reception

Reception

There are two ways you can set up
your machine to handle incoming
calls:

* Manual Reception (external tele-
phone required)

¢ Auto Reception

You can change the reception mode
only if a standard G3 line is used.

You cannot change the reception
mode when a line other than the
standard G3 line (G3-2 or G3-3) is
used.

< Manual Reception
When a telephone call comes in,
the machine rings. If the call is a fax
message, you must switch manual-
ly to facsimile mode.

< Auto Reception
When a telephone call comes in,
the machine automatically re-
ceives it as a fax message. Use this
setting on a dedicated fax line.

& Note

O The external telephone is re-
quired to use this machine as a
telephone.

Switching the Reception Mode

You can switch reception modes us-
ing the Reception Settings menu (un-
der Facsimile Features). See p.144
“Reception Settings”, Facsimile Refer-
ence <Advanced Features> .

If you program a Quick Operation
key with Switch Reception Mode, you
can switch reception mode quickly.

& Note

O You can only use this function af-
ter programming a Quick Opera-
tion key as the reception mode
switch with [Quick Operation key 1],
[Quick Operation key 2], or [Quick Op-
eration key 3] under Gen. Set-
tings/Adjust. See p.142 “General
Settings/Adjustment”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features> .

0 Press the [Switch RX Mode] Quick
Operation key.

Suritch X hode

R File Status i

Sub TH Mode

Store File E

47



48

Faxing

gSelect the reception mode, and
then press [OK].

Select ftem, then press [OK]

[ Manual Reception
i |

The standby display appears.

& Note
O To cancel the selection, press
[Cancel].

Receiving a Fax in Manual
Reception Mode

ﬂ When the machine rings, pick up
the handset of the external tele-
phone.

ﬂ If you hear beeps, press the [Start]
key or the [Start Manual RX] key.
(The [Start] key is only available
in facsimile mode when an origi-
nal is not placed.)

8 Replace the handset of the exter-
nal telephone. The machine will
start receiving.

? Limitation

O When printing documents
stored in the Document Server,
the [Start Manual RX] key or the
[Start] key cannot be used to
switch to facsimile mode. Press
the [2] key of the external tele-
phone.



S
3. Using Internet Fax Functions

Internet Fax Functions

The optional printer/scanner unit is required

This machine converts scanned document images to e-mail format and transmits
the data over the Internet.

The e-mail sent by this machine can be received by another Internet Fax ma-
chine. Instead of dialing the telephone number of the destination you want to
send to, you enter the relevant e-mail address.

You can also print or forward received e-mail messages.

f l Los Angeles Branch of Company A ]\ fl New York Branch of Company A ] \

design@abc.company.com
PC

PC Server Server
O = O
i :
% [N Y e\

—

This machine
E-Mail: aaaa@abc.company.c
Q\X No:310-876-4321

= E-Mail: bbbb@abc.company.com
FAX No:212-123-5678

l Los Angeles Branch of Customer B ]

Telephone Network

FAX

GFIFAXOE

& Note

O This machine must be connected to a LAN and set up correctly in order to use
its Internet Fax functions. See Network Guide.

O The Internet Fax function supported by this machine is compliant with ITU-
T Rec. T.37. See p.195 “Compatible Machines”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features> .

O You can receive e-mail messages with an attached TIFF-F image from com-
puters.

49



50

Using Intemnet Fax Functions

Internet Fax Precautions

Internet Fax communicates with a server over a LAN. It cannot communicate
directly with other parties.

If a transmission is not successful, this machine usually receives an e-mail er-
ror notification. See p.189 “Server-Generated Error E-mail”, Facsimile Refer-
ence <Advanced Features> . However, e-mail error notifications may not be
transmitted for various reasons. We recommend you confirm receipt of im-
portant document by calling the other party.

The level of security for Internet communications is low. We recommend you
use the telephone network for confidential communications.

Voice communication is not supported over a LAN.

Internet Fax delivery might be delayed due to network congestion. Use a
standard fax whenever communication is time sensitive.

If you use this machine with dial-up connection, the Auto E-mail Reception
function accesses the provider's server via telephone line and may incur call
charges even if you do not receive e-mail. To reduce the frequency of server
access, specify a large E-mail Reception Interval. For the E-mail Reception In-
terval setting, see "Settings You Can Change with Users Tools - File Transfer",
Network Guide.

Functions Not Supported by E-mail Transmission

The following functions are supported with standard fax transmission, but not
with Internet Faxing.

Immediate Transmission
Confidential Transmission
ID Transmission

Polling Transmission
Chain Dial

Transmission by SUB Code
On Hook Dial

Manual Dial

JBIG Transmission

Batch Transmission

ECM (Error Correction Mode)
Memory File Transfer



Internet Fax Functions

Functions Not Supported by E-mail Reception

The following functions are supported with standard fax reception, but not with
Internet Faxing.

* Confidential Reception
* Memory Lock Reception
¢ Polling Reception

* SUB Code reception

¢ Authorized Reception

¢ Reception File Print Quantity

51



52

Using Intemnet Fax Functions

Transmitting Internet Fax

=] Preparation
You need to make System Settings
beforehand. See “Setting Up the
Machine on a Network”, Network
Guide.

This section describes how to scan a
document into the memory and send
it as e-mail. Specify the destination's
e-mail address instead of fax number.

You can send Internet Fax in only
Memory Transmission. If you specify
Immediate Transmission in Internet
Fax, the mode is switched to Memory
Transmission when one e-mail ad-
dress or more is specified.

When sending documents, you can
set e-mail options using [Sub TX Mode]

You can set the following options:

< Enter Subject
Allows you to enter a subject for
the document you want to send.

& Note

O For convenience, program fre-
quently-used subject. "Urgent”,
and "High" are programmed as
default. See "Settings You Can
Change with Users Tools - File
Transfer", Network Guide.

O You can enter up to 64 charac-
ters in total.

O If you send e-mail without set-
ting a subject/text in "E-mail
Options" under "Sub TX Mode",
the subject is automatically in-
serted. For more details about
how a subject is automatically
inserted, see p.57 “About the E-
mail Subject”.

O You cannot send a subject only
as e-mail without an original.

« Enter Text
Allows you to enter the text to be
transmitted.

& Note

O To enter text, program it before-
hand. See "Settings You Can
Change with Users Tools - File
Transfer", Network Guide.

O You cannot send a text only
without an original.

< Reception Notice
You can confirm sent documents
were properly received using e-
mail or Journal.

« BCC Transmission
E-mails are sent to all specified
destinations as bcc.

{important

O If power outage lasts about an
hour, or the machine is disconnect-
ed from the power outlet for about
an hour, documents stored in the
fax machine's memory are deleted.
If any document is deleted, the
Power Failure Report is automati-
cally printed out when the main
power switch is turned on. Use this
report to check which documents
were deleted. Simply turning off
the power by pressing the Opera-
tion switch does not delete stored
documents. See p.187 “Power Fail-
ure Report”, Facsimile Reference
<Advanced Features> .

O You may not be able to send large
files as e-mail, depending on e-
mail environment conditions.

O The level of security for Internet
communications is low. Use of the
telephone network is recommend-
ed for confidential communica-
tions.



Transmitting Internet Fax

? Limitation nWhen you set an e-mail option,
O When available memory is low, press [Sub TX Mode].

you may not be able to send the In-
ternet Faxes.

& Note
O Because the machine sends docu- e s = —
ments as e-mail messages with an oy ; -
. . _Transm\ssmn hode
attached TIFF-F image, viewer ap- ‘ ]
. . . . B i il inde
plications are required in order to -

view documents when they are re-
ceived on a computer.

If you are not setting e-mail op-
O You can limit the size of transmit- tions, proceed to step B.

ted e-mail messages in “E-mail Set- ﬂ . ]
tings” of “Fax Features”. See p.145 Press [E-mail Options].
“E-mail Settings”, Facsimile Refer-
ence <Advanced Features> .

Information

O See p.62 “Received Images” for
how e-mail is actually received by _
the computer when it is sent with LIEETEN
mail OptiOI’lS selected. 2 Sided Criginal | Samp || EmailOptions | || Transmizsion MudEI

Sub TH Mode I
#uto Document || Select Stored File [ options 1 | ETTTY I

O When you transmit an Internet Fax
specifying a user code, and the e-
mail address is set as the routing
destination of the specified user
code, a Communication Result Re-
port is sent after the transmission @ Press [Change] for Enter Sub-
is completed. This makes it possi- ject.
ble to verify the result of a trans-
mission.

To enter the subject

O You can specify fax destination
and Internet Fax destination si-
multaneously.

E-mail Options Set functions

- Enter Subject X Mone

3 You cannot send e-mails to a desti- » Erter Text * None
nation as cc. » Rt Noice

There are two methods of enter-
ing a subject: Selecting from
programmed subjects, or enter-
ing characters directly. If you
are entering characters, proceed

to step @.

53



54

Using Intemnet Fax Functions

@ Select the subject from the dis-
played list.

O After entering the subject,

press [OK].

Wtanual Inpit

[Urzent]

[Hieh]

The selected subject appears in
the manual input column.

Ianual input [Highl

[Urzent]

[Hieh]

& Note

3 You can enter extra charac-
ters after the selected subject.
If you do not need to enter
extra characters, proceed to

step @.
© Press [Manual Input].

[ Manual Inpit | | Hiehl

[Urgent]

[Hizh]

A Reference
“Entering Text”, General Set-
tings Guide
Entered characters appear in the
manual input column.

el pit ] [tienreroRt

[Urgent]
[High]

& Note

O You can add a programmed
subject after the entered sub-
ject. Select the subject from
the displayed subjects.

@ Press [OK].

GU SEF ZUUE 19146

[High] REFORT

]
1
1
1
1




Transmitting Internet Fax

To enter the text

To set BCC transmission

@ Press [Change] for Enter Text.

Total:

E-mail Options

Set functions.

@ Select [Yes] or [No] for BCC TX.

41

Set functions.

| W Enter Subject Changei WBCCTH

- Enter Test

W Recept. Motice

@ Select a text, and then press
[OK].

Please confirm the attached report.

To set reception notice

© Select [ON] or [OFF] for Recept.
Notice.

E-mail Options Set functions.

| “Change | w-BCCTH |

Set functions,

* None | “Change | wBCCTH | s

* None

i, § e R e

TH File Status
[ wwrie s

Sub TH Mode I

#uto Document || Select Stored File [ options 1 || Swefile |

| - Enter Supject

Changei WBCCTH

- Enter Test * Nane:

W Recept. Motice

/O Reference

See p.58 “Confirming Recep-
tion”.

B Place the original.

& Note

O You can send the first few pages
from the exposure glass then
the remaining pages from the
ADEF. After you remove the last
page from the exposure glass,
you have 60 seconds to insert
the remaining pages in the ADF.

O Note that you cannot place pag-
es on the exposure glass after
you have started using the ADF.

55




Using Intemnet Fax Functions

O The original can be placed ei- @
ther in the ADF or on the expo- Note

sure glass, until the [Start] key O If & is not displayed in the des-

tination display column, press

is pressed.
[y
£
Ri?:%ch Originals” éo Reference
p: acing Lriginals p-38 “Entering an E-mail Ad-
GSelect the scan settings you re- dress”.
quire. p-39 “Using Destination Lists”.
— p-47 “Redial”, Facsimile Refer-
E [ e B ence <Advanced Features> .
Gl T . BTO send the same document to

multiple destinations, press [Add].

i dLighter i Darkerl E

Auto Defect

Saan e

@ Note
. . L000233
O InInternet Fax transmission, the "’D”ﬂ'd
original is scanned using "De-
tail" resolution for transmission,
even if you select "Super Fine".

To send e-mail to one destination

O When using the Internet Fax only, proceed to step [

function, documents transmit- ’

ted are sent at A4 width. Docu- & Note

ments larger .than A4 are O It is not necessary to press [Add]

reduced to A4 width. when adding destinations using
je Reference the destination list.

p-31 “Resolution” ﬂ Specify the next destination.

p-32 “Original Type”

p-33 “Image Density (Con-
trast)”

ﬂ Enter the e-mail address.

Information

i : tion between fax number and e-
mail address.

[Darothy

O To specify more destinations,
repeat steps f} and fJ.

56



Transmitting Internet Fax

m Press the [Start] key.

This starts reading the document
into memory. The e-mail send op-
eration starts after the read opera-
tion is complete. When scanning is
complete, the Communicating in-
dicator lights and transmission
starts.

& Note

O With a large volume of docu-
ment, it may take some time be-
fore transmission starts. This is
due to the time the machine re-
quires to convert the data in
memory.

3 To cancel transmission of an In-
ternet Fax, see p.59 “Canceling a
Transmission of an Internet
Fax”.

$kAbout the E-mail Subject

If no subject is specified for "Enter
Subject/Text" under "E-mail Op-
tions", the following subject is auto-
matically inserted:

< When a Stamp Sender Name Is Set
From "Stamp Sender Name" Fax
Message NO.xxxx.

< When a Stamp Sender Name Is Not
Set

e If Own Fax Number and Own
Name are programmed:
From "Own Fax Number"
("Own Name") (Fax Message
NO.xxxx)

¢ If only Own Fax Number is pro-
grammed:
From "Own Fax Number" (Fax
Message NO.xxxx)

¢ Ifonly Own Name is programmed:
From "Own Name" (Fax Mes-
sage NO.xxxx)

¢ If neither Own Fax Number nor
Own Name are programmed:
Fax Message NO.xxxx

& Note

O "xxxx" is the document number
that appears in the Journal.

/O Reference

p.-65 “Initial Settings and Adjust-
ments”

p-5 “User Transmission”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features>

LEE-mail Text

When Internet Fax e-mail is sent to
computer, the following information
is always inserted in the e-mail text.
To check the host name and e-mail
address, see “Settings You can
Change with User Tools”, Network
Guide.

This e-mail was sent from “Host
Name” (product name)

Queries to: “Administrator's e-mail
address”

57



58

Using Intemnet Fax Functions

Confirming Reception

When Reception Notice is set under
“E-mail Options”, the receiver sends
back a reception notice message.
Once the reception notice message
has been received, "OK" appears in
the Result column of Journal, allow-
ing the originator to verify that the
transmission has been received.

? Limitation

O The Reception Notice feature is
only available if the receiver sup-
ports MDN (Message Disposition
Notification).

O Simultaneous Broadcast is not
available in this function. Message
is sent to a receiver at a time in the
order of specified destinations.

& Note

O If your fax is not received normal-
ly, “Error” appears in the Result
column.

O Information regarding the last 200
messages is recorded, but only the
last 50 communications appear in
Journal. If you do not receive a re-
ception notice message for one of
the last 50 communications from
the receiver's machine, you may
not be able to confirm that the e-
mail has been received by the Jour-
nal's Result column.

O If you specify mailing list address-
es, do not set for Reception Notice.
Otherwise, you will receive multi-
ple reception notice messages from
e-mail recipients, and the Result
column will be overwritten each
time a new notice message is re-
ceived. However, if you receive a
reception notice message indicat-
ing an error, “Error” appears in the
Result column and will not be
overwritten, even if you subse-
quently receive a reception notice
message as "OK" following the er-
ror message.

O Reception notice results are only
shown in Journal. The Result col-
umn in all other files, lists, and
transmission reports show "- -".

O Reception notice messages them-
selves are not recorded in Journal.

O The reception notice can be printed
out. This can be set with User Pa-
rameters. See p.159 “User Parame-
ters”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features> (switch 20, bit 0).

Simultaneous Broadcast is not possi-
ble with this function. The message is
sent to the receiver in specified desti-
nation order.



Canceling a Transmission of an Intemet Fax

Canceling a Transmission of an Internet
Fax

When fax and Internet Fax destina-
tions are specified simultaneously,
you can cancel sending using the
same method.

While the Original Is Being
Scanned In

Use this procedure to cancel a trans-
mission after pressing the [Start] key.

ﬂ Press the [Clear/Stop] key.

%5% @Q

@ NOte ZHPS020E

Before the Original Is Scanned

Use this procedure to cancel a trans-
mission before pressing the [Start]
key.
B press the [Clear Modes] key.

[

|
1= 51 5] F5)
[ [ ~

ZHPS090E

O When documents are placed in
the ADF, you can cancel trans-
mission simply by removing
them.

The machine stops scanning.

& Note

O You can also cancel scanning by
pressing [Stop Scanning].

O Scanning may be completed
while you are performing the
cancel operation.

O If the transmission finishes
while you are carrying out this
procedure, it will not be can-
celed.

59



Using Intemnet Fax Functions

After the Original Has Been
Scanned In

& Note

3 You can not cancel the transmis-
sion of an Internet Fax being sent.

l] Press [Change/Stop TX File].

Change/Stop T# File Inomation |

The list of stored files being trans-
mitted or waiting for transmission
appears.

ﬂ Select the file you want to cancel.

ChangeStop TH File Select file to stop transmission

B Press [Stop Transmission].

Transmission being stopped.
Scanned files will be deleted

Isit OK?

File Mo.: 0037
&, <bcidefcompany. con

& Note
O To cancel another file, repeat
steps |} and B.
O To save the scanned file, press
[Save].
ﬂ Press [Exit].

mission
stinat ion Dest.  Ong File Mo Status

= 7] e im

z8defconpany.con Tt 1| lshts] 0096 |Standby |

23456789 |7t 1 ] tshts] 034 | Standby |
. COMPANY |7t 1 ] "tshts] 0033 | Stanby |
NDON DFFICE |7t 1] “tshts] 0032 | Standby |

”I Scanning Date/Time  Transmission Mode  Destination Dest. O

|§305em 19:17  [Memory T | abcdef conpany.con [Tt 1 |

|§305em 19:09  [Memory T | rvzBdef company.con [Tt 1 |

|§305em 19:07  [Memory T [0123456789 [t 1]
|§305em 19:07  [Memory T [ ABC CoMPANY [t 1]
|=3D‘Sep1 19:06 [Memory T [LONDON DFFICE [t 1]

Check/Change Settings i Print File i E]

& Note

3 If the desired file is not shown,
press [4 Prev.] or [V Next] to find
it.

The standby display appears.



Receiving Intemnet Fax

Receiving Internet Fax

You can receive e-mail documents by
Internet Fax.

There are two methods of receiving e-
mail: Auto E-mail Reception and
Manual E-mail Reception.

? Limitation

O E-mail with attachments other
than TIFF-F format files cannot be
received. Senders receive an Error
Mail Notification if their e-mail
contains attachments. You can se-
lect whether or not the machine
sends this message with User Pa-
rameters. See p.159 “User Parame-
ters”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features> (switch 21, bit 7). How-
ever, TIFF-F documents created by
the Saving function of Desktop-
Binder V2 Professional Lite can be
received.

& Note

O When Reception Protocol is set to
POP3 or IMAP4, you can set the
machine to retain incoming e-mail
or delete it from the server in “Sys-
tem Settings”. See “Settings You
Can Change with Users Tools - File
Transfer”, Network Guide.

O With User Parameters, you can
have the machine return the ac-
knowledgment of e-mail to the
sender. See p.159 “User Parame-
ters”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features> (switch 21, bit 1).

Auto E-mail Reception

When this function is turned on, the
machine periodically checks the e-
mail server for incoming e-mail and
downloads it as necessary.

E-mail auto-reception should be set in
“System Settings”. When you select
auto-reception, set the reception in-
terval in minutes.

See “Settings You Can Change with
Users Tools - File Transfer”, Network
Guide.

& Note

O If memory runs out, e-mail will not
be received at the specified inter-
vals. Reception will resume when
sufficient memory becomes availa-

ble.

Manual E-mail Reception

The following operation allows you
to receive e-mail at all times.

5] Preparation

Program the Manual E-mail RX
function to a Quick Operation key
beforehand. See p.142 “General
Settings/Adjustment”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features> .

l] Press [Manual E-mail RX].

WEW VORF |
OFFICE #

Transmission hode

Sub TH Mode
Store File I

Access the server to check for e-
mail. Receive any saved e-mails.

61



62

Using Intemnet Fax Functions

ﬂ Check the message, and then press
[Exit].

@ Received new E-4mall message(s).

(00 1 Message(s)

The standby display appears.

Received Images

Here is an example of an Internet Fax message sent from this machine and re-
ceived on a computer using Outlook e-mail software.

The received image varies according to e-mail software.

es Inbox - Dutlook Express S [=] 3
Fie Edit View Go Iools Compose Help
D & @ w9 x| W
Compose ~ Replyto RepytoAl Foward | Sendand | Delete | Address
Message Author Message | Receive Book
[&5 Dutiook Express 18] From [ Subject
@ Inbox 23 Microsoft Dutlook Express .. Security Features in Outlook Express
@ Dutbox ) Microsoft Dutlook Express .. Welcome to Microsoft Dutlook Express
3 Sent tems 0 ) aaaa@ab m  From "+139 000"(*ABC COMPANY")(F ax Message NO.0007)
(3 Deleted Items ¢ A 1 U 2
& Drafts q | »
& [Urgent]Minutes H[=1 3
File Edt View Tools Compose Help
B8 @ [X (oo » v @[&5 \
|18 aaaa@abc.company.com g~ — 3
(P Tuesday. September 30, 2008 1211 AM 4
P Lbbb@ab 5
|0l Subiect: 1 6
This E-mail was sent from “Head Office” (xxxx). T
Queries to: aaaa@abc.company.com 7
|
FAX010205.
(125KB)
[ 7
ZLJX010E

1. E-mail transmitted without speci-
fying a subject in “E-mail Options”.

2. E-mail transmitted with a subject
specified in “E-mail Options”.

3. From
The name (e-mail address) of the sender

& Note

O The display format of the sender name
differs according to that of the Stamp
Sender Name setting and other func-
tions.



Receiving Intemnet Fax

4. Date
The date and time of e-mail transmission

5. To

The e-mail address of the recipient

6. Subject

Shows the subject specified in "E-mail
Options" at the time of transmission. If no
subject is specified, one is automatically
assigned in the format shown in 1 above.
From "Own Fax Number" ("Own Name")
(Fax Message NO. document number)

& Note

O The format varies according to Stamp
Sender Name and other settings. See
p-57 “About the E-mail Subject”.

7. The message is inserted in all e-
mails. “xxxx” is the product name.
8. Attachment File

Any message included by the sender is
displayed as an attached document.

63



64

Using Intemnet Fax Functions




4. Programming

Initial Settings and Adjustments

You can send information to the other
party when transmitting or receiving
a fax message. This information is
shown on the display of the other ma-
chine and printed as a report. The fol-
lowing information can be sent.

#¥important

O You can confirm programmed set-
tings from the User Parameter List.
We recommend that you print and
keep the User Parameter List when
you program or change settings.
See p.162 “Printing the User Pa-
rameter List”, Facsimile Reference
<Advanced Features> .

«» Fax Header

The Fax Header is printed as the
header of every fax you send. You
should include your name in the
Fax Header.

You can program Fax Headerl or
Fax Header2. When you send orig-
inals using Quick Dial, you can se-
lect which Fax Header will be
printed on the message received
by the other party.

& Note

O You can register up to 32 char-
acters in the Fax Header.

O You can use characters, sym-
bols, numbers, and spaces.

3 You can set whether or not to
print a Fax Header using [Fax
Header Print] under [Options] .
See p.73 “Fax Header Print”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features> .

2
o

O In program No. 1 you can regis-
ter a preference about whether
or not the Fax Header is always
printed. You will then switch
the setting using the Fax Header
Print function only when neces-
sary. See p.126 “Registering a
priority function using a pro-
gram”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

A Reference
p-126 “Registering a priority
function using a program”, Fac-
simile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures>

p-73 “Fax Header Print”, Fac-
simile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures>

Own Name

The Own Name is sent to the other
party when you send or receive a
fax using a G3 line. This name
should include your name. The
Own Name is shown on the dis-
play of the other machine and
printed in a report.

? Limitation

O Own Name works only when
the other machine is of the same
manufacturer, and has the Own
Name function.

& Note

O You can use characters, sym-
bols, numbers, and spaces.

O You can register up to 20 char-
acters as an Own Name.

65



Programming

« Own Fax Number (facsimile number -
of sender) Programming

The sender's Own Fax Number is

sent to the other party when send- [} Press the [User tools/Counter] key.
ing a fax using a G3 line. The re-

ceived facsimile number is shown

on the display of the other machine € 9 <
and printed in a report. This func- [—] W
tion is available regardless of the L L
manufacturer of the other party's

machine. B press [Facsimile Features].

& Note siCounterfinquiry

O You can register up to 20 char-
m acters in Own Fax Number. s Qg Comeemmen | &
@ Note R
O When the Key Operator Code is | i e Feres % ‘ 3
programmed and turned on, user :
have to enter programmed the Key | G s ! ‘ =
Operator Code (maximum 8 digit)
to operate Key Operator Tools. & Note
O This prevents unauthorized peo- O If the key operator code is pro-
ple from changing registration. grammed and turned on, enter
the key operator code and press
the [OK] key.

B Press [Program Fax Information].

il Settings I Key Operator Tonls I
Transmission “ Select Title !lTnlw |
I[ Crange il Mode otendas |

‘ [ djust Sound Yolume |

‘ [ Program Fax Infomat ion |

]

66



Initial Settings and Adjustments

ﬂ Program the name and facsimile @ Press [Own Name].

number.

Program Fas Information
Select ftem to program

Programming a Fax Header

@ Press [First Name] or [Second
Name].

© Enter an own name, and then

press [OK].

Program Fax Informtion
Select item to program

* Mot programed

* ot programed

dUSEF EUUE 1UI07

fo 0w Fa g

@ Enter a fax header, and then
press [OK].

R [ R B 0

N I M [ [ Reference
I D R R O R | Entering Text”, General Set-
RN | A tings Guide

Space

Programming an Own Fax

Number
A Reference
“Entering Text”, General Set- © Press [Own Fax Number].
tings Guide

Program Fax Information
Select ftem to program

Programming an Own Name [ Fiet tame | HEAD OFFICE
[ Socond e | SALES DIVISION

@ Press [Own Name].

Prograrm Fax Infarmtion

Select itern to program.

Firt ama | HEAD DFFICE

Jo 0w Fa by

67



68

Programming

@ Select line type to program.

Prograrm Fax Infarmtion
Select itern to program.

| P}

& Note

O The display differs depend-
ing on the optional units in-
stalled on your machine.

© Enter your own facsimile's
number using the number
keys, and then press [OK].

G2-1 Fax Mo
Enter Mo, with Number keys, then press [OK]

[o123456785_

& Note

O To enter a + sign or a space,
press [+] or [Space].

O If you make a mistake, press
[Clear] or the [Clear / Stop]
key, and then enter the fac-
simile number again.

ﬂ Press [Exit].

B Press the [User tools/Counter] key.
The standby display appears.

Editing

& Note

O The following procedure explains
how to edit Own Name, as an ex-
ample of editing.

l] Press the [User tools/Counter] key.

fe

ﬂ Press [Facsimile Features].

s/Counter/Inquiry

Coplat/Ducument Server o
| P s Features | &

ZHPS0S0E

Seftings

|a Q Printer Features
| é Seanner Features

B Press [Program Fax Information].

It settings
eception Settings I E-mail Saftings I tey Operator Tools I

!
| ED Facsimile Feaures i
|
!

iszion Switch !lMemurminsmlssmn H Select Title ;‘

ity !lStandam H Change Initial Mode ;‘

riority !lTE}il | ‘ Adjust Sound Yolume ;

Insity ElON | ‘ Frogram Fax Information ;
" [

B press [Fax Header], [Own Name], or
[Own Fax Number] for editing.

Program Fax Information
Select ftem to program

| HEAD OFFICE

| SALES DIY¥ISION

[ Second ame

Fax Header




Initial Settings and Adjustments

ﬂ Press the item you want to edit.

Prograrm Fax Infarmtion
Select Rern to program.

Guntlame | HEAD OFFICE

EPress [Backspace] or [Delete All],
and then re-enter the name or
number.

& Note

O Press [Clear] or the [Clear/Stop]
key if you want to edit Own Fax
Number.

£ press [ok.

(I [ [ e
]----m

Space

i Oun Faxhlumber :

ﬂ Press the [User tools/Counter] key.
The standby display appears.

Deleting

& Note

O The following procedure explains
how to delete Own Name, as an ex-
ample of deleting.

l] Press the [User tools/Counter] key.

i€

ﬂ Press [Facsimile Features].

sfGounter/Inquiry

=

ZHPS0S0E

: na CopierDocument Server
Features

Seftings

| & Printer Features
| é Seanner Features

B Press [Program Fax Information].

| EB Facsimile Feaures %

It settings
eoeption Settings I E-mail Seftings I Hey Operator Tools I

ission Switch ilMamnry Transmission | ‘ Select Title ;‘
ity ilStandam H (Channe Initial Mode ;‘
riority ilTaxl | ‘ Adjust Sound Yolume ;
Insity ilON | ‘ Program Fax Informat ion ;

69



Programming

ﬂ Press [Fax Header], [Own Name], or
[Own Fax Number] to delete.

Prograrm Fax Infarmtion
Select itern to program.

Firt ama | HEAD DFFICE

Second Mame  § SALES DIVISION

Faxteader |

B Press the item you want to delete.

Prograrm Fax Infarmtion
Select Rern to program.

Guntlame | HEAD OFFICE

GPress [Backspace] or [Delete Ali],
and then press [OK].

& Note

O Press [Clear] or the [Clear/Stop]
key if you want to edit Own Fax
Number.

70

ﬂ Press [Exit].

ﬂ Press the [User tools/Counter] key.

The standby display appears.



Programming Fax Numbers and E-mail addresses

Programming Fax Numbers and E-mail
addresses

You can program fax destinations using Address Book Management in the Key
Operator Tools menu under System Settings.

You can also register the programmed fax numbers and e-mail addresses in a
Group.

& Note

O When you press the [Facsimile] key after changing the contents of the Ad-
dress Book, such a message appears that indicates that the destination list has
been updated. Press [Exit]. The standby display appears.

P Reference
“Key Operator Tools”, General Settings Guide
“E-mail Destination”, General Settings Guide
“Registering Destinations to a Group”, General Settings Guide

71




72

Programming




5. Troubleshooting

Adjusting the Volume

You can change the volume of the fol-
lowing sounds that the machine
makes.

< On Hook Mode
Heard when the [On Hook Dial] key
is pressed.

« At Transmission
Heard when the machine sends a
message.

< At Reception
Heard when the machine receives
a message.

< At Dialing
Heard after pressing the [Start]
key, until the line connects to the
destination.

< At Printing
Heard when a received message is
printed. See p.96 “Print Comple-
tion Beep”, Facsimile Reference <Ad-
vanced Features> .

& Note

O You can adjust the On Hook vol-
ume when you press the [On Hook
Dial] key. See p.56 “On Hook Dial”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced Fea-
tures> .

l] Press the [User tools/Counter] key.

m |[]

ZHPS050E

2
S]]

ﬂ Press [Facsimile Features].

s/Counter/Inquiry

Copiet/Dacument Server 5

|' e Features ! | o
Seftings

| ED Facgimile Features i

4 *

| Q Printer Features % ‘ 1

| é Seanner Features ! ‘ =

ﬂ Press [Adjust Sound Volume].
It settings.
eception Settings I E-mail Seftings I Fey Operator Tools I
ission Swch 1| Memory Transmission | | Select Title il
iy Wotandars I Change il Hode 1
ricrity (1o | | Adjust Sound Wolume |
nsity Hlon | | Fragram Fac Infommation |
" O

ﬂ Press [Lower] or [Louder] for each
item, and then press [OK].

Adjust Sound Yolume
Adjust volume, then press [OK]

I On Hook Mode
- At Transmission

- At Reception

At Dialing

- &t Prirting

& Note
3 You can hear the actual volume

by pressing [Check].

O If you press [Cancel], the volume
setting is canceled. The display
returns to that of step [.

B Press the [User tools/Counter] key.

The standby display appears.
73



Troubleshooting

When the [Facsimile) Key Is Lit in Red

If this key is lit, press the key to enter the facsimile mode. Then, refer to the table
below and take the appropriate action.

© Gy
eceive |\ "/
£ B Crlow )
7N
|
/

Problem Solutions

The paper output tray is full. Remove the paper from the tray.

A facsimile error has occurred. The facsimile has a problem. Contact your
service representative. See p.76 “Error Mes-
sages and Their Meanings” The copier will
still function normally.

Out of paper Add more paper.

"Loading Paper", General Settings Guide
A network error has occurred. ® Check the displayed message. See p.76 “Er-

ror Messages and Their Meanings”.

e Check the machine is correctly connected
to the network, and the machine is correct-
ly set. See Network Guide.

* Consult your network administrator.

*  When the key is still lit in red even if you
take the measures above, please contact
your service representative.




When Toner Runs Out

When Toner Runs Out

When the machine has run out of ton-
er, the symbol appears on the display.
Note that even if there is no toner left,
you can still send fax messages.

ﬂlmportant

O The number of communications,
that have been executed after the
toner has run out and that auto-
matically-output Journal has not
list, exceeds 200 (1000 with the op-
tional expansion memory in-
stalled), communication will not
be possible.

? Limitation

O The Memory Storage Report, Poll-
ing Reserve Report, and Confiden-
tial File Report are not printed.

ﬂ Make sure that the machine is in
facsimile mode.

(E]]
]

(ML}
C- 3\
D Somme:

| Receive
File

o @

/

e —
ZHPS030E

& Note
O If the standby screen is not dis-
played, press the [Facsimile]

key.
g Press [Exit], and then perform
transmission operation.
The error message disappears.

pe Reference
p-20 “Memory Transmission”

p-27 “Immediate Transmission”

75



76

Troubleshooting

Error Messages and Their Meanings

If there is an error, one of the following messages may appear on the display. If
other message appears, follow the message.

Message

Causes and solutions

Put original back, check it and
press [Start].

Original jammed during Memory Transmis-
sion. Place originals that have not been
scanned again.

Error occurred, and transmis-
sion was canceled.

A document jam occurred during Immediate
Transmission. Press [0K], and then resend the
pages that have not been sent.

An error occurred during Immediate Trans-
mission. Press [OK], and then resend the origi-
nal.

& Note

O There may be a problem with the machine
or the telephone line (for example noise or
cross talk). If the error reoccurs frequently,
contact your service representative.

Cannot detect original size.
Place original again, then
press [Start].

The machine failed to detect the size of the
original. Place originals again, and then press
the [Start] key.

1 Ccall Service

Functional problems with fac-
simile. Please call service.

There is a problem with the fax. Record the
code number shown in the display and contact
your service representative. The copy function
will still work normally.

Memory is full. Cannot scan
more. Transmitting only scanned

pages.

If you press [OK], the machine returns to stand-
by mode and starts transmitting the pages that
have been stored.

Following output tray is full.
Remove paper.

The paper output tray is full. Remove paper
from the tray indicated in the display.

Cannot scan to send fax message
as scanner is in use for other
function.

The Copy or Document Server function is in
use. To cancel the job in process, do the follow-
ing, and then try faxing again.

Press [Exit], and then press the [Copy] or [Doc-
ument Server] key. Next press the [Clear/Stop]
key. When the message “ [Stop] key was
pressed. Stop copying?” or
“[Stop] key was pressed.
storing?” appears, press [Stop].

Stop

Updating the destination list.

Please wait. Selected destina-
tions or function settings have
been cleared. Please reselect
after the update finishes.

Wait with the main power switch on. The ma-
chine will enter standby mode after it exits
from RDS mode.




Error Messages and Their Meanings

Message

Causes and solutions

Check whether there are any
network problems.

[14-01]

Cannot find the DNS server or SMTP server.

® Check the DNS server's IP address is cor-
rectly programmed using the Web brows-
er. See the Web browser's Help.

® Check the DNS server is correctly pro-
grammed using the Web browser. See the
Web browser's Help.

® Check the host name or IP address of the
SMTP server is correctly programmed us-
ing the Web browser. See the Web brows-
er's Help.

® Check the SMTP server is correctly pro-
grammed using the Web browser. See the
Web browser's Help.

® Checkthe LAN cable s correctly connected
to the machine. See "Connecting the Net-
work Cable to the Network", Network
Guide.

* Consult your network administrator.

Check whether there are any
network problems.

[14-09]

E-mail transmission was refused by SMTP au-
thentication or POP before SMTP authentica-
tion.

® Check the account name and password for
SMTP authentication or POP before SMTP
authentication are correctly programmed
from File Transfer under System Settings.
See "Settings You Can Change with User
Tools - File Transfer", Network Guide.

® Check the account name and password of
the machine are correctly programmed
from File Transfer under System Settings.
See "Settings You Can Change with User
Tools - File Transfer", Network Guide.

* Consult your network administrator.

Check whether there are any
network problems.

[14-33]

® Check the machine's e-mail address is cor-
rectly programmed from File Transfer un-
der System Settings. See "Settings You Can
Change with User Tools - File Transfer"
Network Guide.

* Consult your network administrator.

Check whether there are any
network problems.

[15-01]

No POP3/IMAP4 server's address is pro-

grammed.

® Check the host name or IP address of the
POP3/IMAP4 server is correctly pro-
grammed using the Web browser. See the
Web browser's Help.

* Consult your network administrator.

77



78

Troubleshooting

Message

Causes and solutions

Check whether there are any
network problems.

[15-02]

Cannot log on to the POP3/IMAP4 server.

® Check the user name and password of the
machine are correctly programmed from
File Transfer under System Settings. See
"Settings You Can Change with User Tools
- File Transfer", Network Guide.

* Consult your network administrator.

Check whether there are any
network problems.

[15-03]

No machine's e-mail address is programmed.

¢ Check the machine's e-mail address is cor-
rectly programmed from File Transfer un-
der System Settings. See "Settings You Can
Change with User Tools - File Transfer",
Network Guide.

* Consult your network administrator.

Check whether there are any
network problems.

[15-11]

Cannot find the DNS server or POP3/IMAP4

server.

® Check the DNS server's IP address is cor-
rectly programmed using the Web brows-
er. See the Web browser's Help.

® Check the DNS server is correctly pro-
grammed using the Web browser. See the
Web browser's Help.

® Check the host name or IP address of the
POP3/IMAP4 server is correctly pro-
grammed using the Web browser. See the
Web browser's Help.

* Check the POP3/IMAP4 server is correctly
programmed using the Web browser. See
the Web browser's Help.

* Consult your network administrator.

Check whether there are any
network problems.

[15-12]

Cannot log on to the POP3/IMAP4 server.

* Check the account name and password of
the machine are correctly programmed
from File Transfer under System Settings.
See "Settings You Can Change with User
Tools - File Transfer", Network Guide.

® Check the account name and password for
POP before SMTP authentication are cor-
rectly programmed from File Transfer un-
der System Settings. See "Settings You Can
Change with User Tools - File Transfer",
Network Guide.

* Consult your network administrator.




Error Messages and Their Meanings

$FOut of paper display message

If the paper tray runs out of paper, “No paper. Load it, then press [Ex-
it].” appears on the display, asking you to add more paper.

& Note
O If there is paper left in the other paper trays, you can receive messages as usu-
al, even if the message appears on the display.

O You can turn this function on or off with the User Parameters. See p.159 “User
Parameters”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced Features> (switch 05, bit 7).

{ENetwork error display message

If the "Check whether there are any network problems."message appears,
the machine is not correctly connected to the network or the settings of the ma-
chine is not correct. If you do not need to connect the machine to the network,
you can select so that the message disappear and the key goes out with User Pa-
rameters. See p.159 “User Parameters”, Facsimile Reference <Advanced Features>
(switch 21, bit 6).

& Note

O When you restart connecting the machine to the network, make sure to set
"Display" with User Parameters. Otherwise, you cannot check the status of
the network connection.

79



80

Troubleshooting

Solving Problems

This table lists some common problems and their solutions.

other end. Images from the
back page appear.

Problem Causes and solutions Reference
Image background appears Adjust scan density. p-33 “Image Density (Con-
dirty when received at the trast)”

Printed or sent image contains
spots.

The ADF or exposure glass is
dirty. Clean them.

Make sure that ink or correc-

tion fluid is dry before placing
originals.

“Maintaining Your Machine”,
General Settings Guide

Received image is too light.

Request the sender to increase
image density.

When using moist, rough, or
processed paper, the printed
image may be partly invisible.
Only use recommended pa-
per.

“Copy Paper”, General Set-
tings Guide

When L&) appears on the dis-
play, toner is beginning to run
out. Replace the toner car-
tridge soon.

“I2JAdding Toner”, General
Settings Guide

The machine failed to print re-
ceived fax messages.

If this happened when the re-
ceive file indicator was lit, a
problem such as run out of pa-
per or toner might disable
printing.

p-86 “Substitute Reception”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features>

[Store] has been selected for
[Reception File Setting]. Print
the fax messages using a Web
browser or the Print Stored
RX File function.

p-122 “Printing fax informa-
tion using a Web browser”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features> and p.34 “Printing
Received and Stored Docu-
ments”, Facsimile Reference
<Advanced Features>

When B is lit, load paper into
the tray.

"Loading Paper", General Set-
tings Guide

Message appears blank at the
other end.

The original was placed up-
side down. Place it properly.

p-13 “Placing Originals”




Solving Problems

Problem

Causes and solutions

Reference

Both transmission and receiv-
ing are impossible.

Make sure that the modular
cord is correctly connected.

p-192 “Connecting the Ma-
chine to a Telephone Line and
Telephone”, Facsimile Refer-
ence <Advanced Features>

The terminal adaptor setting
is incorrect. Check the setting.

Transmission is possible,
though receiving is impossi-
ble.

The optional terminal adaptor
setting is incorrect. Check the
setting.

Receiving is possible, though
transmission is impossible.

The optional terminal adaptor
setting is incorrect. Check the
setting.

When using On Hook Dial or
Manual Dial, "Receiving”
appears and transmission is
not allowed.

If the machine fails to detect
the size of the original when
the [Start] key is pressed, it
performs a receiving opera-
tion. Press [Scan Area], select
the scan area, and then resend
the document.

p-16 “Setting a Scan Area”

All fax messages stored in
memory have been lost. Those
messages include ones stored
through Memory Transmis-
sion/Reception, Confidential
Reception, Substitute Recep-
tion, or Auto Document.

When about one hour passes
after power of the machine is
turned off, all fax messages
stored in memory are lost. If
any messages have been lost
for this reason, a Power Fail-
ure Report is automatically
printed when the machine is
turned on. If fax messages
stored for Memory Transmis-
sion have been lost, check the
destinations and resend the
messages. If fax messages re-
ceived through Memory, Con-
fidential or Substitute
Reception have been lost, ask
the senders to resend the mes-
sages. If Auto Documents
have been lost, reprogram
them.

p-187 “Power Failure Report”,
Facsimile Reference <Advanced
Features>

When a correct password is
entered, you cannot print doc-
uments that appear in the con-
fidential box or bulletin board
box, or transmit / print out
stored documents.

Documents are locked by a se-
curity function whenincorrect
passwords are entered a cer-
tain number of times. Contact
the administrator.

“Extended Security Func-
tion”, General Settings Guide

81




82

Troubleshooting

When Things Don't Go as Expected

I Want...

Operation

Reference

to cancel a Memory Transmis-
sion.

If the original is being
scanned, press [Stop Scanning]
or the [Clear/Stop] key.

p-24 “Canceling a Memory
Transmission”

If the original is being sent or
if it is in standby, press
[Change/Stop TX File] or the

p-17 “Checking and Canceling
Transmission Files”, Facsimile
Reference <Advanced Features>

[Clear/Stop] key.
to cancel an Immediate Trans- | Press [Stop Transmission] or | p.30 “Canceling an Immediate
mission. the [Clear/Stop] key. Transmission”




INDEX

A F
Adjusting The Volume, 73 Facsimile key, 4,74
At Dialing, 73 Fax Header, 65
At Printing, 73 Deleting, 69
At Reception, 73 Editing, 68
At Transmission, 73 Programming, 66
On Hook Mode, 73 Faxing, 11
Authorized Reception, 51 Functions Not Supported by e-mail
Auto E-mail Reception, 61 Reception, 51
Auto Reception, 47 Functions Not Supported by e-mail
Transmission, 50
B
G
Batch Transmission, 50
BCC Transmission, 52 Getting Started, 3
Broadcasting, 20 Groups
Broadcasting Sequence, 23 Using Destination Lists, 39
C I
Chain Dial, 50 ID Transmission, 50
Check Modes key, 3 Image Density (Contrast), 31, 33
Clear Modes key, 3 Immediate Transmission, 11, 12,27, 50
Clear/Stop key, 5 Canceling, 30
Communicating indicator, 4 Internet Fax, 49
Confidential file indicator, 4 Internet Fax Precautions, 50
Confidential Reception, 51 Internet Fax, Transmitting, 52
Confidential Transmission, 50
Control Panel, 3 J

CSI->Own Fax Number, 66 1BIG Transmission, 50

D K

Destination list, 36, 39

Detail, 31 # key (Enter key), 4
Display, 5 M

Display Panel, 3
Main Power indicator, 3
E Manual Dial, 50

ECM, 50 Manual Re'ceptlon, 47

. Memory File Transfer, 50
Entering a fax number, 36 ;

. . Memory Lock Reception, 51
Entering an e-mail address, 38 .

R . Memory Transmission, 11,12, 20

Enter Text, in e-mail, 52

li 24
Error Messages, 76 Canceling,




84

N

S

Number keys, 4 Scan Settings, 31

(o)

Stamp Sender Name, 57
Standard, 31

On Hook Dial, 50
On Hook Dial key, 4
On indicator, 4

Start key, 5

Start Manual RX key, 4

SUB Code reception, 51
Subject, in e-mail, 52, 57

Operation switch, 4

S Fine, 31
Original Type, 31,32 uper fine

Own Fax Number, 66 T
Deleting, 69
Editing, 68 Text, 32
Programming, 66 Text / Photo, 32
Own Name, 65 Tone, 37
Deleting, 69 Tone key, 4
Editing, 68 Toner, 75
Programming, 66 Transmission by SUB Code, 50
Transmission of an Internet Fax
P Canceling, 59
TTI->Fax Header, 65
Pause, 37
Pause/Redial key, 4 U
Photo, 32

Placing Originals, 13
Polling Reception, 51
Polling Transmission, 50
Program key, 3
Programming, 65

Q
Quick Dial
Using Destination Lists, 39
R

Received Images, 62
Receive File indicator, 4
Receiving Internet Fax, 61
Reception, 47

Auto Reception, 47

Manual Reception, 47
Reception File Print Quantity, 51
Reception Notice, 52,58
Resolution, 31
RTI->Own Name, 65

GB

User tools/Counter key, 3

B653-8600



1

Declaration of Conformity

Notice to Users in EEA Countries

This product complies with the essential requirements and provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC of the Eu-
ropean Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 1999 on radio equipment and telecommunications
terminal equipment and the mutual recognition of their conformity.

Notice to Users Accessing Analog PSTN in EEA Countries

This product is designed to be able to access analog PSTN in all EEA countries. Local PSTN compat-
ibility is dependent on software switch settings. Please contact your service representative if relocating
this product to another country. In the event of problems, please contact your service representative
in the first instance.

The CE Declaration of Conformity is available on the Internet at URL: http://www.ricoh.co.jp/fax/
ce_doc/

Copyright © 2003



FAX Option Type 2045e Operating Instructions Facsimile Reference <Basic Features>

Printed in the Netherlands

GB B653-8600



	Fax Reference - Basic Features
	Manuals for This Machine
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	How to Read This Manual

	Getting Started
	Control Panel

	Faxing
	Transmission Modes
	Placing Originals
	Memory Transmission
	Canceling a Memory Transmission
	Immediate Transmission
	Canceling an Immediate Transmission
	Scan Settings
	Specifying a Destination
	Searching for a Destination
	Reception

	Using Internet Fax Functions
	Internet Fax Functions
	Transmitting Internet Fax
	Canceling a Transmission of an Internet  Fax
	Receiving Internet Fax

	Programming
	Initial Settings and Adjustments
	Programming Fax Numbers and E-mail  addresses

	Troubleshooting
	Adjusting the Volume
	When the Facsimile Key Is Lit in Red
	When Toner Runs Out
	Error Messages and Their Meanings
	Solving Problems
	When Things Don't Go as Expected

	INDEX

